
 1 

Dear Parent: 

     Each student entering school receives a copy of the Hazen Student Handbook either electronically or by hardcopy upon 

request.  This handbook contains information about our discipline policies, attendance, homework, computer use, as well 

as other information about student/teacher/parent relationships. 

     If you have any questions concerning our school or if you wish to help in any way, feel free to contact us at 255-4547 

between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. 

     Please sign this page and return it to school with your child.  Signing below indicates you have received or have access 

to a copy of this handbook. 

 

Thank you, 

Jason Stewart 

K-8 Principal 

 

Hazen Student Handbook 
As parent/guardian, I do hereby acknowledge having received and read the contents of the Hazen Student 

Handbook. 

 

Hazen Bus Riding Policy 
As parent/guardian, I do hereby acknowledge having received and read the Hazen Student Handbook policies 

relating to bus transportation. 
 

 

Hazen Computer/Internet Access Use Agreement 
As parent/guardian, I do hereby acknowledge having received and read the Hazen Student Handbook policies 

relating to the use of computers and Internet access. Please check one. 

 

____ Accept Access for my child _____ Deny Access for my child 

 

Consent to Photograph Policy 
As parent/guardian, I do hereby acknowledge having received and read the Hazen Student Handbook policies 

relating to students being photographed.  The Hazen Elementary School is asking for your consent to 

photograph students while they are engaged in activities or events.  By signing below you are giving your 

consent for photographs to be made and possibly used for classroom or hallway displays, placed in the school 

annual or on the district web site.  You are also releasing and discharging Hazen School District from any and 

all claims arising out of the use of the photographs of your child. 

 

______Yes, my child may be photographed. 

 

______ No, my child may not be photographed. 

 

 

 

 

 

_________________________        _____________________________            _____________________ 

Student Name            Parent/Guardian Signature                       Date 

 

 



 2 

WELCOME 
     The faculty, staff and administration of Hazen Elementary School extend to each of you a very cordial 

welcome.  You are beginning another phase of your life that carries with it responsibilities and opportunities.  

This handbook is designed to help you understand many of those responsibilities. 

      Hazen Elementary School is in compliance with and will follow the mandates of state laws including, but 

not limited to, attendance, immunizations, and student records. 

     Hazen Elementary School believes that the educational and social environment for students should be free of 

drugs and alcohol use or abuse.  The Board of Education will not tolerate the presence of such items on any 

campus or at any event sponsored by the school district. 

 

MISSION 
The mission of Hazen Elementary School is to provide opportunities for academic achievement.  

Educational opportunities will promote physical, social and emotional development which will enable the 

student to become a good citizen and a productive member of the school, community, and nation. 

 

GOALS 
Our students will: 

1. Acquire core concepts and abilities from math, language arts, social studies, science and the arts. 

2. Apply creative thinking/problem solving skills. 

3. Demonstrate the ability to express ideas clearly, both verbally and in written form. 

4. Develop positive attitudes toward self and others. 

5. Demonstrate self-discipline, self-reliance, and share the responsibility for achievement and behavior 

with staff and parents. 

 

HOURS 
The student’s day begins at 7:55 a.m. and ends at 3:15 p.m.   Except for inclement weather, students in 

grades 3-8 are not to enter the building before 7:55 a.m.  Upon entering the building, the student will go straight 

to their assigned room.  Students are not to be at school before 7:45 a.m. unless they are going to eat breakfast.  

Students that are eating breakfast may enter the cafeteria by the back door at 7:30 a.m. to eat breakfast. After 

the tardy bell, students MUST go to the office for a tardy slip before entering the classroom. 

 

Bell Schedule for K-5 
7:55  School Starts  

8:00 Tardy Bell 

3:15  School Ends 

Bell Schedule for 6-8 
7:55   School Starts 

8:00   Tardy Bell 

8:00-8:47  1
st
 Period 

8:50-9:37  2
nd

 Period 

9:40-10:27  3
rd

 Period 

10:30-11:20  4
th

 Period 

11:20-11:55  Lunch/Physical Activity 

12:00-12:47  5
th

 Period 

12:50-1:37  6
th

 Period 

1:40-2:27  7
th

 Period 

2:30-3:15  8
th

 Period 



 3 

 

RESIDENCE REQUIREMENTS 
Definitions: 

“Reside” means to be physically present and to maintain a permanent place of abode for an average of no fewer than four (4) calendar  

days and nights per week for a primary purpose other than school attendance. 

“Resident” means a student whose parents, legal guardians, persons having legal, lawful control of the student under order of a court, 

or persons standing in loco parentis reside in the school district.  

“Residential address” means the physical location where the student’s parents, legal guardians, persons having legal, lawful control 

of the student under order of a court, or persons standing in loco parentis reside. A student may use the residential address of a legal 

guardian, person having legal, lawful control of the student under order of a court, or person standing in loco parentis only if the 

student resides at the same residential address and if the guardianship or other legal authority is not granted solely for educational 

needs or school attendance purposes.  
 

The schools of the District shall be open and free through the completion of the secondary program to all persons between the ages of 

five (5) and twenty one (21) years whose parents, legal guardians, or other persons having lawful control of the person under an order 

of a court reside within the District and to all persons between those ages who have been legally transferred to the District for 

educational purposes.   

Any person eighteen (18) years of age or older may establish a residence separate and apart from his or her parents or guardians for 

school attendance purposes.  

In order for a person under the age of eighteen (18) years to establish a residence for the purpose of attending the District’s schools 

separate and apart from his or her parents, guardians, or other persons having lawful control of him or her under an order of a court, 

the person must actually reside in the District for a primary purpose other than that of school attendance. However, a student 

previously enrolled in the district who is placed under the legal guardianship of a noncustodial parent living outside the district by a 

custodial parent on active military duty may continue to attend district schools. A foster child who was previously enrolled in a 

District school and who has had a change in placement to a residence outside the District, may continue to remain enrolled in his/her 

current school unless the presiding court rules otherwise.
 

Under instances prescribed in A.C.A. § 6-18-203, a child or ward of an employee of the district or of the education coop to which the 

district belongs may enroll in the district even though the employee and his/her child or ward reside outside the district.
 

Legal References: A.C.A. § 6-4-302 

A.C.A. § 6-18-202  

A.C.A. § 6-18-203 

A.C.A. § 9-28-113 

 

ENTRANCE REQUIREMENTS  
To enroll in a school in the District, the child must be a resident of the District as defined in District policy, meet the Homeless or 

Foster Care criteria, be accepted as a transfer student, or participate under a school choice option and submit the required paperwork as 

required by the choice option. 

Students may enter kindergarten if they will attain the age of five (5) on or before August 1 of the year in which they are seeking 

initial enrollment. Any student who has been enrolled in a state-accredited or state-approved kindergarten program in another state for 

at least sixty (60) days, who will become five (5) years old during the year in which he/she is enrolled in kindergarten, and who meets 

the basic residency requirement for school attendance may be enrolled in kindergarten upon written request to the District.   

Any child who will be six (6) years of age on or before October 1 of the school year of enrollment and who has not completed a state-

accredited kindergarten program shall be evaluated by the district and may be placed in the first grade if the results of the evaluation 

justify placement in the first grade and the child’s parent or legal guardian agrees with placement in the first grade; otherwise the child 

shall be placed in kindergarten. 

Any child may enter first grade in a District school if the child will attain the age of six (6) years during the school year in which the 

child is seeking enrollment and the child has successfully completed a kindergarten program in a public school in Arkansas.  

Any child who has been enrolled in the first grade in a state-accredited or state-approved elementary school in another state for a 

period of at least sixty (60) days, who will become age six (6) years during the school year in which he/she is enrolled in grade one 

(1), and who meets the basic residency requirements for school attendance may be enrolled in the first grade. 

Students who move into the District from an accredited school shall be assigned to the same grade as they were attending in their 

previous school (mid-year transfers) or as they would have been assigned in their previous school. Home-schooled students shall be 

evaluated by the District to determine their appropriate grade placement. 

The district shall make no attempt to ascertain the immigration status, legal or illegal, of any student or his/her parent or legal guardian 

presenting for enrollment.
 
 

Prior to the child’s admission to a District school: 



 4 

1. The parent, guardian, or other responsible person shall furnish the child’s social security number, or if they request, the district 

will assign the child a nine (9) digit number designated by the department of education. 

2. The parent, guardian, or other responsible person shall provide the district with one (1) of the following documents indicating the 

child’s age: 

a. A birth certificate; 

b. A statement by the local registrar or a county recorder certifying the child’s date of birth; 

c. An attested baptismal certificate; 

d. A passport; 

e. An affidavit of the date and place of birth by the child’s parent or guardian;  

f. United States military identification; or 

g. Previous school records. 

3. The parent, guardian, or other responsible person shall indicate on school registration forms whether the child has been expelled 

from school in any other school district or is a party to an expulsion proceeding. The Board of Education reserves the right, after a 

hearing before the Board, not to allow any person who has been expelled from another school district to enroll as a student until 

the time of the person's expulsion has expired.
 
 

4. The child shall be age appropriately immunized from poliomyelitis, diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis, red (rubeola) measles, rubella, 

and other diseases as designated by the State Board of Health, or have an exemption issued by the Arkansas Department of 

Health. Proof of immunization shall be by a certificate of a licensed physician or a public health department acknowledging the 

immunization. Exemptions are also possible on an annual basis for religious reasons from the Arkansas Department of Health. To 

continue such exemptions, they must be renewed at the beginning of each school year. A child enrolling in a district school and 

living in the household of a person on active military duty has 30 days to receive his/her initial required immunizations and 12 

months to be up to date on the required immunizations for the student’s age. 

A student enrolled in the District who has an immunization exemption may be removed from school during an outbreak of the disease 

for which the student is not vaccinated at the discretion of the Arkansas Department of Health. The student may not return to the 

school until the outbreak has been resolved and the student's return to school is approved by the Arkansas Department of Health. 

 

Uniformed Services Member's Children 

For the purposes of this policy,  

"active duty
5
 members of the uniformed services" includes members of the National Guard and Reserve on active duty orders pursuant 

to 10 U.S.C. Section 1209 and 1211; 

"uniformed services"
5
 means the Army, Navy, Air Force, Marine Corps, Coast Guard as well as the Commissioned Corps of the 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, and Public Health Services; 

"veteran" means: a person who served in the uniformed services and who was discharged or released there from under conditions 

other than dishonorable. 

This policy applies to children of: active duty members of the uniformed services; members or veterans of the uniformed services who 

are severely injured and medically discharged or retired for a period of one (1) year after medical discharge or retirement; and 

members of the uniformed services who die on active duty or as a result of injuries sustained on active duty for a period of one (1) 

year after death. 

An eligible child as defined in this policy shall:  

1. be allowed to continue his/her enrollment at the grade level commensurate with his/her grade level he/she was in at the time of 

transition from his/her previous school, regardless of age;  

2. be eligible for enrollment in the next highest grade level, regardless of age if the student has satisfactorily completed the 

prerequisite grade level in his/her previous school; 

3. enter the District's school on the validated level from his/her previous accredited school when transferring into the District after 

the start of the school year; 

4. be enrolled in courses and programs the same as or similar to the ones the student was enrolled in his/her previous school to the 

extent that space is available. This does not prohibit the District from performing subsequent evaluations to ensure appropriate 

placement and continued enrollment of the student in the courses/and/or programs; 

5. be provided services comparable to those the student with disabilities received in his/her previous school based on his/her 

previous Individualized Education Program (IEP). This does not preclude the District school from performing subsequent 

evaluations to ensure appropriate placement of the student; 

6. make reasonable accommodations and modifications to address the needs of an incoming student with disabilities, subject to an 

existing 504 or Title II Plan, necessary to provide the student with equal access to education. This does not preclude the District 

school from performing subsequent evaluations to ensure appropriate placement of the student; 

7. be enrolled by an individual who has been given the special power of attorney for the student's guardianship. The individual shall 

have the power to take all other actions requiring parental participation and/or consent; 

8. be eligible to continue attending District schools if he/she has been placed under the legal guardianship of a noncustodial parent 

living outside the district by a custodial parent on active military duty. 



 5 

 

Legal References: A.C.A. § 6-4-302,  A.C.A. § 6-18-201 (c) ,  A.C.A. § 6-18-207,  A.C.A. § 6-18-208 

A.C.A. § 6-18-510,  A.C.A. § 6-18-702,  A.C.A. § 6-15-504 (f),  A.C.A. § 9-28-113 

Plyler v Doe 457 US 202,221 (1982)  

 

COMPULSORY ATTENDANCE REQUIREMENTS 
Every parent, guardian, or other person having custody or charge of any child age five (5) through seventeen (17) years on or before 

August 1 of that year who resides within the District shall enroll and send the child to a District school with the following exceptions. 

1. The child is enrolled in private or parochial school. 

2. The child is being home-schooled and the conditions of policy have been met. 

3. The child will not be age six (6) on or before August 1 of that particular school year and the parent, guardian, or other person 

having custody or charge of the child elects not to have him/her attend kindergarten. A kindergarten waver form prescribed by 

regulation of the Department of Education must be signed and on file with the District administrative office. 

4. The child has received a high school diploma or its equivalent as determined by the State Board of Education. 

5. The child is age sixteen (16) or above and is enrolled in a post-secondary vocational-technical institution, a community college, or 

a two-year or four-year institution of higher education. 

6. The child is age sixteen (16) or seventeen (17) and has met the requirements to enroll in an adult education program as defined by 

A.C.A. § 6-18-201 (b). 

Legal Reference:  A.C.A. § 6-18-201 

  A.C.A. § 6-18-207 

 

STUDENT TRANSFERS  
The Hazen School District shall review and accept or reject requests for transfers, both into and out of the district, on a case by case 

basis at the July and December regularly scheduled board meetings. 

The District may reject a nonresident’s application for admission if its acceptance would necessitate the addition of staff or 

classrooms, exceed the capacity of a program, class, grade level, or school building, or cause the District to provide educational 

services not currently provided in the affected school. The District shall reject applications that would cause it to be out of compliance 

with applicable laws and regulations regarding desegregation.  

Any student transferring from a school accredited by the Department of Education to a school in this district shall be placed into the 

same grade the student would have been in had the student remained at the former school. 

Any student transferring from home school or a school that is not accredited by the Department of Education to a District school shall 

be evaluated by District staff to determine the student’s appropriate grade placement. 

The Board of Education reserves the right, after a hearing before the Board, not to allow any person who has been expelled from 

another district to enroll as a student until the time of the person’s expulsion has expired. 

Except as otherwise required or permitted by law, the responsibility for transportation of any nonresident student admitted to a school 

in this District shall be borne by the student or the student’s parents. The District and the resident district may enter into a written 

agreement with the student or student’s parents to provide transportation to or from the District, or both. 

Legal References: A.C.A. § 6-18-316 

                           A.C.A. § 6-18-510 

            A.C.A. § 6-15-504 (f) 

   A.C.A. § 9-28-113(b)(4)  

State Board of Education Standards of Accreditation 12.05  

 

HOME SCHOOLING 
Parents or legal guardians desiring to provide a home school for their children must give written notice to the Superintendent of their 

intent to do so and sign a waiver acknowledging that the State of Arkansas is not liable for the education of their children during the 

time the parents choose to home school. Notice shall be given: 

1. At the beginning of each school year, but no later than August 15; 

2. By December 15 for parents who decide to start home schooling at the beginning of the spring semester; or 

3. Fourteen (14) calendar days prior to withdrawing the child (provided the student is not currently under disciplinary action for 

violation of any written school policy, including, but not limited to, excessive absences) and at the beginning of each school year 

thereafter.  

The parents or legal guardians shall deliver written notice in person to the Superintendent the first time such notice is given and the 

notice must include: 

1. The name, date of birth, grade level, and the name and address of the school last attended, if any; 

2. The location of the home school; 

3. The basic core curriculum to be offered; 



 6 

4. The proposed schedule of instruction; and 

5. The qualifications of the parent-teacher. 

To aid the District in providing a free and appropriate public education to students in need of special education services, the parents or 

legal guardians home-schooling their children shall provide information which might indicate the need for special education services.  

Legal References: A.C.A. § 6-15-503 

         A.C.A. § 6-41-206 

 

ABSENCES 
If any student’s Individual Education Program (IEP) or 504 Plan conflicts with this policy, the requirements of the student’s IEP or 

504 Plan take precedence. 

 

Education is more than the grades students receive in their courses. Important as that is, students’ regular attendance at school is 

essential to their social and cultural development and helps prepare them to accept responsibilities they will face as an adult. 

Interactions with other students and participation in the instruction within the classroom enrich the learning environment and promote 

a continuity of instruction which results in higher student achievement. 

It is the Arkansas General Assembly’s intention that students having excessive absences be given assistance in obtaining credit for 

their courses. Excessive absences may, however, be the basis for the denial of course credit, promotion, or graduation. For this reason, 

students may be assigned to an alternative learning environment or to in-school suspension to help them move toward the goal of high 

school graduation. 

A student is expected to attend school at all times when school is in session.  Students participating in and/or attending any extra-

curricular school sponsored activity after school hours shall be in attendance at school for at least four (4) class periods on the day of 

the activity. However, exceptions can be made when extenuating circumstances are involved.   

If make-up work is allowed, the student will be responsible for contacting each teacher concerning any work missed during an absence 

the first day that he/she returns to class.  The teacher will determine the work to be made up.  ALL work is to be made up in a 

reasonable length of time with the exceptions of suspension and truancy. 

1.  It is the responsibility of the parent/guardian to see that the student is in attendance in school. The parent is to notify the principal’s 

office by no later than 10:00 a.m. on the day that the student is absent. For an absence to be counted as excused, the school must be 

contacted by the parent/guardian, or the student must present an official note from the doctor’s office, the court, or some other official 

entity.  

 No absences will be counted as excused after 5 school days following the absence unless an extension has been granted by the teacher 

for extenuating circumstances. 

A student will be allowed to miss no more than ten (10) days in a class during each semester.  Only seven (7) of these days may be 

excused by the parent/guardian.  After the seventh (7th) parent/guardian excuse, absences will be considered unexcused unless 

accompanied by a note from a doctor, the court, or some other official entity. 

After the 10
th

 unexcused absence in a class, the student will not be allowed to make up the class work missed, depending upon 

the teacher’s discretion and the nature of the absences (see 6 below). 

2.  When the student has been absent from school for a total of four (4) days the student’s parents, guardians or persons in loco 

parentis shall be notified by mail that their child has missed over 1/3 of the days permitted under the school district’s student 

attendance policy per semester.  

3.  When the student has been absent from school for a total of eight (8) days the student’s parents, guardians or persons in loco 

parentis shall be notified by mail that their child has missed over 2/3 of  the days permitted under the school district’s student 

attendance policy per semester. 

4.  Before a student accumulates the maximum number of absences allowed by policy, the parent/guardian may petition the 

administration for special arrangements to address the student’s absences.  If special arrangements are granted by the school, these 

arrangements will be formalized into a written agreement of conditions and consequences for not fulfilling the requirements.  This 

agreement is to be signed by the school administrator, parent and student. 

Any student in grades 6-8 with 10 or more unexcused or 15 or more excused absences will be recommended for ALE for credit 

recovery. 

5.  If a student has 10 or more unexcused absences in any class the county juvenile officer or prosecuting attorney will be notified, and 

a Family In Need Of Services (FINS) document may be filed.  The student’s parents, guardians or persons in loco parentis shall be 

subject to a civil penalty in such amount as a court of competent jurisdiction presiding in the presence of a representative of the school 

district may prescribe, but not to exceed five hundred dollars ($500.00) plus the cost of court and any reasonable fees assessed by the 

court.  The penalty shall be forwarded by the court to the school attended by the student. 

6.  When a student has unexcused absences from class totaling more than 10 days, the student will remain in the class but receive no 

credit unless granted an extension by the principal and the attendance committee, which will include the counselor and the student’s 

teacher(s). No extensions will be granted to a student who has been truant or who has been suspended for a combined total of 5 days 

or more. 



 7 

7.  Each public, private or parochial school shall notify the Department of Finance and Administration whenever a student fourteen 

(14) years of age or older is no longer in school, and the dropped student’s driver’s license will be suspended by the Department of 

Finance and Administration. 

8.  Students will be required to pick up absentee admit slips from the office between 7:45 and 8:00 a.m. each day.  Students must give 

their teachers an admit slip if the absence is to be excused.  Please note that NO admit slips will be handed out between or during class 

times, and that the responsibility for picking up the slips and turning in excuses for absences lies with the student. 

Excused Absences 

Excused absences are those where the student was on official school business or when the absence was due to one of the following 

reasons and the student brings a written statement to the principal or designee upon his/her return to school from the parent or legal 

guardian stating such reason. A written statement presented for an absence having occurred more than five (5) school days prior to its 

presentation will not be accepted. 

1. The student’s illness or when attendance could jeopardize the health of other students. A maximum of six (10) such days are 

allowed per semester unless the condition(s) causing such absences is of a chronic or recurring nature, is medically documented, 

and approved by the principal.  

2. Death or serious illness in their immediate family; 

3. Observance of recognized holidays observed by the student's faith; 

4. Attendance at an appointment with a government agency; 

5. Attendance at a medical appointment; 

6. Exceptional circumstances with prior approval of the principal; or 

7. Participation in an FFA, FHA, or 4-H sanctioned activity; 

8. Participation in the election poll workers program for high school students. 

9. Absences granted to allow a student to visit his/her parent or legal guardian who is a member of the military and been called to 

active duty, is on leave from active duty, or has returned from deployment to a combat zone or combat support posting. The 

number of additional excused absences shall be at the discretion of the superintendent or designee. 

10. Absences granted, at the Superintendent's discretion, to seventeen (17) year-old students who join the Arkansas National Guard 

while in eleventh grade to complete basic combat training between grades eleven (11) and (12). 

Students who serve as pages for a member of the General Assembly shall be considered on instructional assignment and shall not be 

considered absent from school for the day the student is serving as a page. 

Unexcused Absences 

Absences not defined above or not having an accompanying note from the parent or legal guardian, presented in the timeline required 

by this policy, shall be considered as unexcused absences. Students with more than (10) unexcused absences in a course in a semester 

shall not receive credit for that course. At the discretion of the principal after consultation with persons having knowledge of the 

circumstances of the unexcused absences, the student may be denied promotion or graduation. Excessive absences shall not be a 

reason for expulsion or dismissal of a student. 

When a student has (4) unexcused absences, his/her parents, guardians, or persons in loco parentis shall be notified. Notification shall 

be by telephone by the end of the school day in which such absence occurred or by regular mail with a return address sent no later than 

the following school day. 

Whenever a student exceeds (10) unexcused absences in a semester, the District shall notify the prosecuting authority and the parent, 

guardian, or persons in loco parentis shall be subject to a civil penalty as prescribed by law.  

At any time prior to when a student exceeds the number of unexcused absences permitted by this policy, the student, or his/her parent, 

guardian, or person in loco parentis may petition the school or district’s administration for special arrangements to address the 

student’s unexcused absences. If formal arrangements are granted, they shall be formalized into a written agreement which will 

include the conditions of the agreement and the consequences for failing to fulfill the agreement’s requirements. The agreement shall 

be signed by the student, the student’s parent, guardian, or person in loco parentis, and the school or district administrator or designee.  

Students who attend in-school suspension shall not be counted absent for those days.
 
 

Days missed due to out-of-school suspension or expulsion shall be unexcused absences.
 
 

The District shall notify the Department of Finance and Administration whenever a student fourteen (14) years of age or older is no 

longer in school. The Department of Finance and Administration is required to suspend the former student’s operator’s license unless 

he/she meets certain requirements specified in the statute. 

Applicants for an instruction permit or for a driver's license by persons less than eighteen (18) years old on October 1 of any year are 

required to provide proof of a high school diploma or enrollment and regular attendance in an adult education program or a public, 

private, or parochial school prior to receiving an instruction permit. To be issued a driver's license, a student enrolled in school shall 

present proof of a “C” average for the previous semester or similar equivalent grading period for which grades are reported as part of 

the student’s permanent record. 

Legal References: A.C.A. § 6-4-302,  A.C.A. § 6-18-209,  A.C.A. § 6-18-220,  A.C.A. § 6-18-222,  A.C.A. § 6-18-229 

A.C.A. § 6-18-231,  A.C.A. § 6-18-507(g),  A.C.A. § 7-4-116,  A.C.A. § 9-28-113(f),  A.C.A. § 27-16-701 

  

 



 8 

EQUAL EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY 
No student in the Hazen School District shall, on the grounds of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, age, or disability be 

excluded from participation in, or denied the benefits of, or subjected to discrimination under any educational program or activity 

sponsored by the District. 

 

CONTACT WITH STUDENTS WHILE AT SCHOOL 
CONTACT BY PARENTS 

Parents wishing to speak to their children during the school day shall register first with the office. 

CONTACT BY NON-CUSTODIAL PARENTS 

 If there is any question concerning the legal custody of the student, the custodial parent shall present documentation to the principal or 

his/her designee establishing the parent’s custody of the student. It shall be the responsibility of the custodial parent to make any court 

ordered “no contact” or other restrictions regarding the non-custodial parent known to the principal by presenting a copy of a file-

marked court order. Without such a court order on file, the school will release the child to either of his/her parents. Non-custodial 

parents who file with the principal a date-stamped copy of current court orders granting visitation may eat lunch, volunteer in their 

child’s classroom, or otherwise have contact with their child during school hours and the prior approval of the school’s principal. Such 

contact is subject to the limitations outlined in Policy 4.16, Policy 6.5, and any other policies that may apply. 

Unless prior arrangements have been made with the school’s principal, Arkansas law provides that the transfer of a child between 

his/her custodial parent and non-custodial parent, when both parents are present, shall not take place on the school’s property on 

normal school days during normal hours of school operation. 

CONTACT BY LAW ENFORCEMENT, SOCIAL SERVICES, OR BY COURT ORDER 

State Law requires that Department of Human Services employees, local law enforcement, or agents of the Crimes Against Children 

Division of the Department of Arkansas State Police, may interview students without a court order for the purpose of investigating 

suspected child abuse. In instances where the interviewers deem it necessary, they may exercise a “72-hour hold ” without first 

obtaining a court order. Other questioning of students by non-school personnel shall be granted only with a court order directing such 

questioning, with permission of the parents of a student (or the student if above eighteen [18] years of age), or in response to a 

subpoena or arrest warrant.  

If the District makes a report to any law enforcement agency concerning student misconduct or if access to a student is granted to a 

law enforcement agency due to a court order, the principal or the principal’s designee shall make a good faith effort to contact the 

student’s parent, legal guardian, or other person having lawful control by court order, or person acting in loco parentis identified on 

student enrollment forms. The principal or the principal's designee shall not attempt to make such contact if presented documentation 

by the investigator that notification is prohibited because a parent, guardian, custodian, or person standing in loco parentis is named as 

an alleged offender of the suspected child maltreatment. This exception applies only to interview requests made by a law enforcement 

officer, an investigator of the Crimes Against Children Division of the Department of Arkansas State Police, or an investigator or 

employee of the Department of Human Services. 

In instances other than those related to cases of suspected child abuse, principals must release a student to either a police officer who 

presents a subpoena for the student, or a warrant for arrest, or to an agent of state social services or an agent of a court with 

jurisdiction over a child with a court order signed by a judge. Upon release  

of the student, the principal or designee shall give the student’s parent, legal guardian, or other person having lawful control by court 

order, or person acting in loco parentis notice that the student has been taken into custody by law enforcement personnel or a state’s 

social services agency. If the principal or designee is unable to reach the parent, he or she shall make a reasonable, good faith effort to 

get a message to the parent to call the principal or designee, and leave both a day and an after-hours telephone number.    

Legal References:   A.C.A. § 6-18-513 

A.C.A. § 9-13-104 

   A.C.A. § 12-18-609, 610, 613 

A.C.A. § 12-18-1001, 1005  

 

STUDENT MEDICATIONS 
Prior to the administration of any medication to any student under the age of eighteen (18), written parental consent is required. The 

consent form shall include authorization to administer the medication and relieve the Board and its employees of civil liability for 

damages or injuries resulting from the administration of medication to students in accordance with this policy. All signed medication 

consent forms are to be maintained by the school nurse. 

Unless authorized to self-administer, students are not allowed to carry any medications, including over-the-counter medications or any 

perceived health remedy not regulated by the US Food and Drug Administration,  while at school. The parent or legal guardian shall 

bring the student’s medication to the school nurse. The student may bring the medication if accompanied by a written authorization 

from the parent or legal guardian. When medications are brought to the school nurse, the nurse shall document, in the presence of the 

parent, the quantity of the medication(s). If the medications are brought by a student, the school nurse shall ask another school 



 9 

employee to verify, in the presence of the student the quantity of the medication(s). Each person present shall sign a form verifying the 

quantity of the medication(s). 

Medications, including those for self-medication, must be in the original container and be properly labeled with the student’s name, 

the ordering provider’s name, the name of the medication, the dosage, frequency, and instructions for the administration of the 

medication (including times). Additional information accompanying the medication shall state the purpose for the medication, its 

possible side effects, and any other pertinent instructions (such as special storage requirements) or warnings. Schedule II medications 

that are permitted by this policy to be brought to school shall be stored in a double locked cabinet. 

Students with an individualized health plan (IHP) may be given over-the-counter medications to the extent giving such medications 

are included in the student's IHP. 

Students taking Schedule II medications methylphenidate (e.g. Ritalin or closely related medications as determined by the school 

nurse), dextroamphetamine (Dexedrine), and amphetamine sulfate (e.g. Adderall or closely related medications as determined by the 

school nurse) shall be allowed to attend school. 

Students taking Schedule II medications not included in the previous sentence shall be allowed to bring them to school under the 

provisions of this policy and shall be permitted to attend and participate in classes only to the extent the student's doctor has 

specifically authorized such attendance and participation. A doctor's prescription for a student's Schedule II medication is not an 

authorization. Attendance authorization shall specifically state the degree and potential danger of physical exertion the student is 

permitted to undertake in the student's classes and extracurricular activities. Without a doctor's written authorization, a student taking 

Schedule II medications, other than those specifically authorized in this policy, shall not be eligible to attend classes, but shall be 

eligible for homebound instruction if provided for in their IEP or 504 plans. 

Students who have written permission from their parent or guardian and a licensed health care practitioner to self-administer either a 

rescue inhaler or auto-injectable epinephrine, or both and who have a current consent form on file shall be allowed to carry and self-

administer such medication while in school, at an on-site school sponsored activity, while traveling to or from school, or at an off-site 

school sponsored activity. Students are prohibited from sharing, transferring, or in any way diverting his/her medications to any other 

person. The fact that a student with a completed consent form on file is allowed to carry an rescue inhaler or auto-injectable 

epinephrine, or both does not require him/her to have such on his/her person. The parent or guardian of a student who qualifies under 

this policy to self-carry a rescue inhaler or auto-injectable epinephrine, or both on his/her person shall provide the school with the 

appropriate medication which shall be immediately available to the student in an emergency.  

 

Students may be administered Glucagon in emergency situations by the school nurse or, in the absence of the school nurse, a trained 

volunteer school employee designated as a care provider, provided the student has: 

1. an IHP developed under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 which provides for the administration of Glucagon in 

emergency situations; and 

2. a current, valid consent form on file from their parent or guardian.  

 

Emergency Administration of Epinephrine 

The school nurse or other school employees designated by the school nurse as a care provider who have been trained and certified by a 

licensed physician may administer an epinephrine auto-injector in emergency situations to students who have an IHP developed under 

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 which provides for the administration of an epinephrine auto-injector in emergency 

situations. 

The parent of a student who has an authorizing IHP, or the student if over the age of eighteen (18), shall annually complete and sign a 

written consent form provided by the student's school nurse  authorizing the nurse or other school employee certified to administer 

auto-injector epinephrine to the student when the employee believes the student is having a life-threatening anaphylactic reaction. 

Students with an order from and a licensed health care provider to self-administer auto-injectable epinephrine and who have written 

permission from their parent or guardian shall provide the school nurse an epinephrine auto-injector. This epinephrine will be used in 

the event the school nurse, or other school employee certified to administer auto-injector epinephrine, in good faith professionally 

believes the student is having a life-threatening anaphylactic reaction and the student is either not self-carrying his/her /epinephrine 

auto-injector or the nurse is unable to locate it. 

The school nurse for each District school shall keep epinephrine auto-injectors on hand that are suitable for the students the school 

serves. The school nurse or other school employee designated by the school nurse as a care provider who has been trained
1
 and 

certified by a licensed physician may administer auto-injector epinephrine to those students who the school nurse, or other school 

employee certified to administer auto-injector epinephrine, in good faith professionally believes is having a life-threatening 

anaphylactic reaction. 

The school shall not keep outdated medications or any medications past the end of the school year. Parents shall be notified ten (10) 

days in advance of the school’s intention to dispose of any medication. Medications not picked up by the parents or legal guardians 

within the ten (10) day period shall be disposed of by the school nurse in accordance with current law and regulations. 

A student with a temperature of 100 degrees or higher will be sent home.   

The student must be fever free without medication for 24 hours before returning to school. 

A student who is vomiting or has diarrhea will be sent home.   



 10 

The student must be symptom free for 24 hours without medication before returning to school. 

Any student found to have lice will be sent home.   

The student must be treated with lice shampoo and nits removed prior to returning to school. 

Legal References: Ark. State Board of Nursing: School Nurse Roles and Responsibilities 

Arkansas Department of Education and Arkansas State Board of Nursing Rules Governing the 

Administration of Glucagon to Arkansas Public School Students Suffering from Type I Diabetes 

A.C.A. § 6-18-707.  A.C.A. § 6-18-1005(a)(6),  A.C.A. § 17-87-103 (11) 

 

SMART CORE CURRICULUM AND GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS FOR THE 

CLASSES OF 2015, 2016, AND 2017 
All students are required to participate in the Smart Core curriculum unless their parents or guardians, or the students if they are 18 

years of age or older, sign a Smart Core Waiver Form to not participate. While Smart Core is the default option, both a Smart Core 

Informed Consent Form and a Smart Core Waiver Form will be sent home with students prior to their enrolling in seventh grade, or 

when a 7-12 grade student enrolls in the district for the first time and there is not a signed form in the student’s permanent record. 

Parents must sign one of the forms and return it to the school so it can be placed in the students’ permanent records. This policy is to 

be included in student handbooks for grades 6-12 and both students and parents must sign an acknowledgement they have received the 

policy. Those students not participating in the Smart Core curriculum will be required to fulfill the Core curriculum or the 

requirements of their IEP (when applicable) to be eligible for graduation. Counseling by trained personnel shall be available to 

students and their parents or legal guardians prior to the time they are required to sign the consent forms. 

While there are similarities between the two curriculums, following the Core curriculum may not qualify students for some 

scholarships and admission to certain colleges could be jeopardized. Students initially choosing the Core curriculum may subsequently 

change to the Smart Core curriculum providing they would be able to complete the required course of study by the end of their senior 

year. Students wishing to change their choice of curriculums must consult with their counselor to determine the feasibility of 

changing.  

This policy, the Smart Core curriculum, and the courses necessary for graduation shall be reviewed by staff, students, and parents at 

least every other year to determine if changes need to be made to better serve the needs of the district’s students. The superintendent, 

or his/her designee, shall select the composition of the review panel.  

Sufficient information relating to Smart Core and the district’s graduation requirements shall be communicated to parents and students 

to ensure their informed understanding of each. This may be accomplished through any or all of the following means.  

 Inclusion in the student handbook of the Smart Core curriculum and graduation requirements;  

 Discussion of the Smart Core curriculum and graduation requirements at the school’s annual public meeting, PTA meetings, or a 

meeting held specifically for the purpose of informing the public on this matter; 

 Discussions held by the school’s counselors with students and their parents; and/or 

 Distribution of a newsletter(s) to parents or guardians of the district’s students. 

Administrators, or their designees, shall train newly hired employees, required to be licensed as a condition of their employment, 

regarding this policy. The district’s annual professional development shall include the training required by this paragraph.
 

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS 

The number of units students must earn to be eligible for high school graduation is to be earned from the categories listed below. A 

minimum of 22 units is required for graduation for a student participating in either the Smart Core or Core curriculum. In addition to 

the 22 units required for graduation by the Arkansas Department of Education, the district requires an additional  unit to graduate for a 

total of  23 units. The additional required units may be taken from any electives offered by the district. There are some distinctions 

made between Smart Core units and Graduation units. Not all units earned toward graduation necessarily apply to Smart Core 

requirements. 

SMART CORE: Sixteen (16) units 

English: four (4) units – 9th, 10th, 11th, and 12th  

Oral Communications: one-half (1/2) unit 

Mathematics: four (4) units (all students under Smart Core must take a mathematics course in grade 11 or 12 and complete Algebra 

II.) 

 Algebra I or Algebra A & B* which may be taken in grades 7-8 or 8-9  

 Geometry or Investigating Geometry or Geometry A & B* which may be taken in grades 8-9 or 9-10 

*A two-year algebra equivalent or a two-year geometry equivalent may each be counted as two units of the four-unit requirement for 

the purpose of meeting the graduation requirement, but only serve as one unit each toward fulfilling the Smart Core requirement.  

 Algebra II 

 Beyond Algebra II: this can include Pre-Calculus, Calculus, AP Statistics, Algebra III, Advanced Topic and Modeling in 

Mathematics, Mathematical Applications and Algorithms, Linear Systems and Statistics, or any of several IB or Advanced 

Placement math courses 

(Comparable concurrent credit college courses may be substituted where applicable)  



 11 

Natural Science: a total of three (3) units with lab experience chosen from  

One unit of Biology; and 

 Two units chosen from the following three categories (there are acceptable options listed by the ADE for each)  

 Physical Science 

 Chemistry 

 Physics or Principles of Technology I & II or PIC Physics  

Social Studies: three (3) units 

 Civics one-half (½) unit 

 World History - one unit 

 American History - one unit 

Physical Education: one-half (1/2) unit 

Note: While one-half (1/2) unit is required for graduation, no more than one (1) unit may be applied toward fulfilling the necessary 

units to graduate. 

Health and Safety: one-half (1/2) unit 

Economics – one half (½) unit – dependent upon the licensure of the teacher teaching the course, this can count toward the required 

three (3) social studies credits or the six (6) required Career Focus elective credits. 

Fine Arts: one-half (1/2) unit 

CAREER FOCUS: - Six (6) units  
All career focus unit requirements shall be established through guidance and counseling based on the student’s contemplated work 

aspirations.  Career focus courses shall conform to the curriculum policy of the district and reflect state curriculum frameworks 

through course sequencing and career course concentrations where appropriate.  

CORE: Sixteen (16) units 

English: four (4) units – 9, 10, 11, and 12  

Oral Communications: one-half (1/2) unit 

Mathematics: four (4) units 

 Algebra or its equivalent* - 1 unit   

 Geometry or its equivalent* - 1 unit  

 All math units must build on the base of algebra and geometry knowledge and skills. 

 (Comparable concurrent credit college courses may be substituted where applicable)  

*A two-year algebra equivalent or a two-year geometry equivalent may each be counted as two units of the four (4) unit requirement. 

Science: three (3) units 

 at least one (1) unit of biology or its equivalent 

 one (1) unit of a physical science 

Social Studies: three (3) units 

 Civics one-half (1/2) unit 

 World history, one (1) unit 

 American History, one (1) unit 

Physical Education: one-half (1/2) unit 

Note: While one-half (1/2) unit is required for graduation, no more than one (1) unit may be applied toward fulfilling the necessary 

units to graduate. 

Health and Safety: one-half (1/2) unit 

Economics – one half (½) unit – dependent upon the licensure of the teacher teaching the course, this can count toward the required 

three (3) social studies credits or the six (6) required Career Focus elective credits.
7 

Fine Arts: one-half (1/2) unit 

CAREER FOCUS: - Six (6) units 

All career focus unit requirements shall be established through guidance and counseling based on the student’s contemplated work 

aspirations.  Career focus courses shall conform to the curriculum policy of the district and reflect state curriculum frameworks 

through course sequencing and career course concentrations where appropriate.  

Legal References:  Standards of Accreditation 9.03 – 9.03.1.9, 14.02  

   ADE Guidelines for the Development of Smart Core Curriculum Policy 

   Smart Core Informed Consent Form 

   Smart Core Waiver Form 

    



 12 

SMART CORE CURRICULUM AND GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CLASS 

OF 2018 AND THEREAFTER 
All students are required to participate in the Smart Core curriculum unless their parents or guardians, or the students if they are 18 

years of age or older, sign a Smart Core Waiver Form to not participate. While Smart Core is the default option, both a Smart Core 

Informed Consent Form and a Smart Core Waiver Form will be sent home with students prior to their enrolling in seventh grade, or 

when a 7-12 grade student enrolls in the district for the first time and there is not a signed form in the student’s permanent record. 

Parents must sign one of the forms and return it to the school so it can be placed in the students’ permanent records. This policy is to 

be included in student handbooks for grades 6-12 and both students and parents must sign an acknowledgement they have received the 

policy. Those students not participating in the Smart Core curriculum will be required to fulfill the Core curriculum or the 

requirements of their IEP (when applicable) to be eligible for graduation. Counseling by trained personnel shall be available to 

students and their parents or legal guardians prior to the time they are required to sign the consent forms. 

While there are similarities between the two curriculums, following the Core curriculum may not qualify students for some 

scholarships and admission to certain colleges could be jeopardized. Students initially choosing the Core curriculum may subsequently 

change to the Smart Core curriculum providing they would be able to complete the required course of study by the end of their senior 

year. Students wishing to change their choice of curriculums must consult with their counselor to determine the feasibility of 

changing.  

This policy, the Smart Core curriculum, and the courses necessary for graduation shall be reviewed by staff, students, and parents at 

least every other year to determine if changes need to be made to better serve the needs of the district’s students. The superintendent, 

or his/her designee, shall select the composition of the review panel.  

Sufficient information relating to Smart Core and the district’s graduation requirements shall be communicated to parents and students 

to ensure their informed understanding of each. This may be accomplished through any or all of the following means.  

 Inclusion in the student handbook of the Smart Core curriculum and graduation requirements;  

 Discussion of the Smart Core curriculum and graduation requirements at the school’s annual public meeting, PTA meetings, or a 

meeting held specifically for the purpose of informing the public on this matter; 

 Discussions held by the school’s counselors with students and their parents; and/or 

 Distribution of a newsletter(s) to parents or guardians of the district’s students. 

Administrators, or their designees, shall train newly hired employees, required to be licensed as a condition of their employment, 

regarding this policy. The district’s annual professional development shall include the training required by this paragraph.
5 

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS 

The number of units students must earn to be eligible for high school graduation is to be earned from the categories listed below. A 

minimum of 22 units is required for graduation for a student participating in either the Smart Core or Core curriculum. In addition to 

the 22 units required for graduation by the Arkansas  

Department of Education, the district requires an additional  unit to graduate for a total of 23 units. The additional required units may 

be taken from any electives offered by the district. There are some distinctions made between Smart Core units and Graduation units. 

Not all units earned toward graduation necessarily apply to Smart Core requirements. 

Digital Learning Courses 

The District shall offer one or more digital learning course(s) through one or more District approved provider(s) as either a primary or 

supplementary method of instruction. The courses may be in a blended learning, online-based, or other technology-based format.
  
In 

addition to the other graduation requirements contained in this policy, students are required to take at least one (1) digital learning 

course for credit while in high school.  

SMART CORE: Sixteen (16) units 

English: four (4) units – 9th, 10th, 11th, and 12th  

Oral Communications: one-half (1/2) unit  

Mathematics: four (4) units (all students under Smart Core must take a mathematics course in grade 11 or 12 and complete Algebra 

II.) 

 Algebra I or Algebra A & B* which may be taken in grades 7-8 or 8-9  

 Geometry or Investigating Geometry or Geometry A & B* which may be taken in grades 8-9 or 9-10 

*A two-year algebra equivalent or a two-year geometry equivalent may each be counted as two units of the four-unit requirement for 

the purpose of meeting the graduation requirement, but only serve as one unit each toward fulfilling the Smart Core requirement.  

 Algebra II 

 Beyond Algebra II: this can include Pre-Calculus, Calculus, AP Statistics, Algebra III, Advanced Topic and Modeling in 

Mathematics, Mathematical Applications and Algorithms, Linear Systems and Statistics, or any of several IB or Advanced 

Placement math courses 

(Comparable concurrent credit college courses may be substituted where applicable)  

Natural Science: a total of three (3) units with lab experience chosen from  

One unit of Biology; and 

 Two units chosen from the following three categories (there are acceptable options listed by the ADE for each)  



 13 

 Physical Science 

 Chemistry 

 Physics or Principles of Technology I & II or PIC Physics  

Social Studies: three (3) units 

 Civics one-half (½) unit 

 World History - one unit 

 American History - one unit 

Physical Education: one-half (1/2) unit 

Note: While one-half (1/2) unit is required for graduation, no more than one (1) unit may be applied toward fulfilling the necessary 

units to graduate. 

Health and Safety: one-half (1/2) unit 

Economics – one half (½) unit – dependent upon the licensure of the teacher teaching the course, this can count toward the required 

three (3) social studies credits or the six (6) required Career Focus elective credits. 

Fine Arts: one-half (1/2) unit 

CAREER FOCUS: - Six (6) units  
All career focus unit requirements shall be established through guidance and counseling based on the student’s contemplated work 

aspirations.  Career focus courses shall conform to the curriculum policy of the district and reflect state curriculum frameworks 

through course sequencing and career course concentrations where appropriate.  

CORE: Sixteen (16) units 

English: four (4) units – 9, 10, 11, and 12  

Oral Communications: one-half (1/2) unit 

Mathematics: four (4) units 

 Algebra or its equivalent* - 1 unit   

 Geometry or its equivalent* - 1 unit  

 All math units must build on the base of algebra and geometry knowledge and skills. 

 (Comparable concurrent credit college courses may be substituted where applicable)  

*A two-year algebra equivalent or a two-year geometry equivalent may each be counted as two units of the four (4) unit requirement. 

Science: three (3) units 

 at least one (1) unit of biology or its equivalent 

 one (1) unit of a physical science 

Social Studies: three (3) units 

 Civics one-half (1/2) unit 

 World history, one (1) unit 

 American History, one (1) unit 

Physical Education: one-half (1/2) unit 

Note: While one-half (1/2) unit is required for graduation, no more than one (1) unit may be applied toward fulfilling the necessary 

units to graduate. 

Health and Safety: one-half (1/2) unit 

Economics – one half (½) unit – dependent upon the licensure of the teacher teaching the course, this can count toward the required 

three (3) social studies credits or the six (6) required Career Focus elective credits.
8 

Fine Arts: one-half (1/2) unit 

CAREER FOCUS: - Six (6) units 

All career focus unit requirements shall be established through guidance and counseling based on the student’s contemplated work 

aspirations.  Career focus courses shall conform to the curriculum policy of the district and reflect state curriculum frameworks 

through course sequencing and career course concentrations where appropriate.  

Legal References:  Standards of Accreditation 9.03 – 9.03.1.9, 14.02  

   ADE Guidelines for the Development of Smart Core Curriculum Policy 

   ADE Rules Governing the Digital Learning Act of 2013 

   Smart Core Informed Consent Form 2014 

   Smart Core Waiver Form 2014 

   A.C.A. § 6-16-1406 

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
The Pledge of Allegiance shall be recited during the first class period of each school day. Those students choosing to participate shall 

do so by facing the flag with their right hands over their hearts, or in an appropriate salute if in uniform, while reciting the Pledge. 

Students choosing not to participate shall be quiet while either standing or sitting at their desks. 



 14 

Students shall not be compelled to recite the Pledge, but students who choose not to recite the Pledge shall not disrupt those students 

choosing to recite the Pledge. 

Students choosing not to recite the Pledge shall not be subject to any comments, retaliation, or disciplinary action. 

Legal Reference: A.C.A. § 6-16-108 

 

KINDERGARTEN PHYSICAL SCREENING REQUIREMENTS 
Beginning with the 1994-95 fall school year, all enrolling Arkansas kindergarten students shall have a physical examination. 

THE ABOVE EXAMINATION CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE PHYSICIAN OF YOUR CHOICE.   

If the child enrolling has been given a physical examination within the last year, please submit (to the school) a report of this exam 

from the attending physician.  Information concerning this physical screening can be obtained from the principal’s office. 

Failure to obtain a physical or sign a waiver will result in the child being dismissed from school until physical or signed waiver is 

obtained. 

 

CLOSED CAMPUS POLICY 
Hazen Elementary School has a closed campus policy.  Once a student arrives on campus, he/she may not leave the campus without 

checking out through the principal’s office.  If a student must leave the school grounds during the school day, parent/guardian must 

personally sign the student out in the office.  The elementary principal shall have the authority to use discretion in unusual situations 

and emergencies.  Parents are encouraged not to check out students except for emergency situations.  

 Students will not be allowed to leave with other students. 

Any person not currently enrolled in the Hazen School District or employed by the school district must obtain permission 

from the principal’s office before visiting any student or teacher on campus during school hours. 

 

STUDENT DRESS AND APPEARANCE 
The Hazen Board of Education recognizes that dress can be a matter of personal taste and preference.  At the same time, the District 

has a responsibility to promote an environment conducive to student learning. This requires limitations to student dress and grooming 

that could be disruptive to the educational process because they are immodest, disruptive, unsanitary, unsafe, could cause property 

damage, or are offensive to common standards of decency.  

Students are prohibited from wearing, while on the school grounds during the school day and at school-sponsored events, clothing that 

exposes underwear, buttocks, or the breast of a female. This prohibition does not apply, however to a costume or uniform worn by a 

student while participating in a school-sponsored activity or event. 

Student dress, grooming and appearance should be the responsibility of the individual and his/her parents, under the following 

guidelines: 

1. Dress and grooming should be clean and in keeping with health and sanitary standards. 

2. Students may not wear clothing or hairstyles that can be hazardous to them in their educational activities. 

3. Dress and/or grooming should not disrupt the educational process. 

4. Clothing with vulgar words or disruptive symbols is not to be worn.  This includes any advertisements or pictures of anything 

illegal to a minor. 

5. Shoes are to be worn at all times. 

6. Hats or caps shall not be worn inside the school buildings. 

7. Pajamas are not acceptable attire.  This includes any type of flannel pants. 

8. Students cannot wear any attire that has holes in them. 

9. Students may not wear clothing that is too tight such as bicycle shorts or leggings. 

10. Skirts or shorts should be no shorter than 3 inches above the knee.   

11. Revealing clothing will not be permitted on the grounds of public school during the regular school day and at school 

sponsored activities or events.  Such as, clothing that exposes a student’s underwear, bare midriff, cleavage or buttocks.  

12. No bagging or sagging pants are permitted.  (ACT 35 of 2011) 

 

THE PRINCIPAL SHALL HAVE THE FINAL AUTHORITY AND RESPONSIBILITY TO REGULATE HAIR AND 

DRESS CODES. 

 

EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES 
Every student at Hazen Elementary School may participate in extracurricular activities. 

Extracurricular Eligibility 

The Board believes in providing opportunities for students to participate in extracurricular activities that can help enrich the student’s 

educational experience. At the same time, the Board believes that a student’s participation in extracurricular activities cannot come at 

the expense of his/her classroom academic achievement. Interruptions of instructional time in the classroom are to be minimal and 



 15 

absences from class to participate in extracurricular activities shall not exceed one per week per extracurricular activity (tournaments 

or other similar events excepted with approval of the principal). All students are eligible for extracurricular activities unless 

specifically denied eligibility on the basis of criteria outlined in this policy. 

A student may lose his/her eligibility to participate in extracurricular activities when, in the opinion of the school’s administration, the 

student’s participation in such an activity may adversely jeopardize his/her academic achievement. Students may also be denied 

permission to participate in extracurricular activities as a consequence of disciplinary action taken by the administration for 

inappropriate behavior.
 

Legal Reference: State Board of Education Standards for Accreditation 10.05 and 10.06 

Student Clubs and Organizations 

A variety of student clubs and organizations are available for students. Each club or organization is sponsored by a faculty member. 

These clubs and organizations all have rules, regulations, or by-laws governing membership requirements which are on file in the 

sponsor’s room. 

Class/Club Activities 

All class/club meetings/activities will be held as scheduled by the principal and sponsor. 

Junior High Beta Club 

To be considered as a candidate to the Junior Beta Club, a student must have a minimum of 3.20 at the end of their 6
th

 grade year. 

Candidates to be inducted must exhibit qualities of leadership, character, and service. 

Local Clubs and Organizations 

Any club, organization or activity representing Hazen Schools that is not governed by the Arkansas Activities Association will require 

its members to meet requirements that are specified in the by-laws of each organization’s constitution. 

Extracurricular Eligibility 

Students that represent Hazen Schools in any activity that is governed by the Arkansas Activities Association shall meet all minimum 

requirements as established by the Arkansas Activities Association and Arkansas Law. 

PARTIES 

Grades K-5 may have two parties during the school year.  These parties will be limited to Christmas and Valentine’s Day.  The length 

of these parties will be limited, so as not to interfere with the educational process.  No homemade food of any kind will be allowed to 

be served at the parties.  All food must be store bought. 

FIELD TRIPS 

Field trips may be allowed for elementary students, but should be in conjunction with an academic unit of study. 

BALLGAMES 

Students in grades K-5 may not attend any ballgames without a parent/guardian.  Parents are expected to be responsible for their 

children at all ballgames.  Any student that is absent from school 1/2 day may not attend any activity of the same day they are absent 

from school.  The principal can allow students to attend the activity due to special circumstances.  The principal will have the final 

authority concerning students attending an event if they were absent from school that same day. 

At all football games students K-8 are to stay off the track and out from under the bleachers. Students must remain in the stands or in 

the area west of the stands.  They are to remain on the home side unless accompanied by their parent/guardian.   

At all basketball games students are to stay off the court and out from under the bleachers.  Elementary students need to remain in the 

stands during the game.  There will be no playing or running in the lobby. 

Students will be expected to conduct themselves at school activities in the same manner as during school hours.  The same disciplinary 

action will be taken for misconduct at school activities as would apply during school hours.  In the case of a fight it will result in a 10 

day suspension and a ban from all extracurricular school functions for the remainder of the school year. 
 

TARDY 
 All students are expected to be on time for all classes.  Students are tardy after 8:00 a.m. If for any reason a student comes to school 

late, they must report to the office to be signed in and receive a tardy slip.  After 3 tardies a parent conference will be required. For 

grades 6-8 all tardies after 4 will be referred to the office. 

 

PARENT CONFERENCES 
Parents are always welcome at the school to meet with the teachers or principal concerning the education of their child.  If you wish to 

set up a conference with a teacher or the principal, please call the office to make an appointment due to the varying schedules of the 

teachers and principal. 

 

VISITOR POLICY 
All visitors are required to check in through the office before entering any classroom. 

Parents are always welcome and encouraged to visit their child’s school. 

Non-students are not allowed on campus without prior approval by the princip



 16 

 

STUDENT DISCIPLINE 
The Hazen Board of Education has a responsibility to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the District’s students and employees. 

To help maintain a safe environment conducive to high student achievement, the Board establishes policies necessary to regulate 

student behavior to promote an orderly school environment that is respectful of the rights of others and ensures the uniform 

enforcement of student discipline. Students are responsible for their conduct that occurs: at any time on the school grounds; off school 

grounds at a school sponsored function, activity, or event; going to and from school or a school activity. 

 

The District’s administrators may also take disciplinary action against a student for off-campus conduct occurring at any time that 

would have a detrimental impact on school discipline, the educational environment, or the welfare of the students and/or staff. A 

student who has committed a criminal act while off campus and whose presence on campus could cause a substantial disruption to 

school or endanger the welfare of other students or staff is subject to disciplinary action up to and including expulsion. Such acts could 

include, but are not limited to a felony or an act that would be considered a felony if committed by an adult, an assault or battery, drug 

law violations, or sexual misconduct of a serious nature. Any disciplinary action pursued by the District shall be in accordance with 

the student’s appropriate due process rights. 

 

The District’s licensed personnel policy committee shall review the student discipline policies annually and may recommend changes 

in the policies to the Hazen School Board. The Board has the responsibility of determining whether to approve any recommended 

changes to student discipline policies. 

 

The District’s student discipline policies shall be distributed to each student during the first week of school each year and to new 

students upon their enrollment. Each student’s parent or legal guardian shall sign and return to the school an acknowledgement form 

documenting that they have received the policies. 

 

It is required by law that the principal or the person in charge report to the police any incidents the person has personal knowledge of 

or has received information leading to a reasonable belief that a person has committed or threatened to commit an act of violence or 

any crime involving a deadly weapon on school property or while under school supervision. If the person making the report is not the 

Superintendent, that person shall also inform the Superintendent of the incident. Additionally, the principal shall inform any school 

employee or other person who initially reported the incident that a report has been made to the appropriate law enforcement agency. 

The Superintendent or designee shall inform the Board of Directors of any such report made to law enforcement. 

Legal References: A.C.A. § 6-18-502 

         A.C.A. § 6-17-113 

 
Who is responsible for student conduct? 

Freedom is a constitutional right, but it does not mean the absence of reasonable rules and regulations which serve to guide 

the actions of individuals.  Along with freedom comes the responsibility to act in such a manner as to insure that all participants may 

enjoy the same freedom.  To obtain the greatest possible benefit to the students,  teachers, administrators, parents, Board of Education, 

and the entire community, it is essential that all work together to insure that all persons are treated equally and with dignity in respect 

to their rights and responsibilities. 

 

 

 

Students 

Students have the responsibility to pursue their education in the Hazen School District in a manner that shows respect for other 

students, faculty members, parents, and other citizens.  Students should be aware that they have a responsibility to cooperate with and 

assist the school staff in the orderly and efficient conduct of the schools by abiding by rules and regulations established by the Board 

of Education and implemented by teachers and school administrators.   EACH STUDENT is responsible for his/her own conduct at all 

times. 

Parents or Guardians 

Parents or guardians are responsible for exercising the required controls so that their children’s behavior at school will be conducive to 

their own progress and not disruptive to the school’s educational program.  They are responsible for alerting school personnel when 

they have reason to believe that their children are experiencing difficulties at school or at home, so that, by actively soliciting the help 

of the school,  behavior standards may be maintained.  

 

Teachers 

All teachers are responsible for the supervision of the behavior of all students in the school.  This includes not only the students who 

are regularly assigned to the teacher, but all other students with whom the teacher comes in contact.  Each teacher is expected to 



 17 

maintain the kind of atmosphere and decorum which will promote the learning process and to utilize sound techniques which seem 

appropriate.  These techniques include the school, or referral to other supportive service personnel of the district.  The teacher is 

authorized to administer corporal punishment according to guidelines established by district policy.  When the teacher is unable to 

assist the student to maintain proper control of his/her behavior, the student is to be referred to the appropriate administrator in the 

school. 

Principals 

The principal of each school is expected to disseminate to all students at the beginning of the school year and to each new student 

upon registration the rules and regulations currently in effect for the school.  In developing rules and regulations, the principal is 

expected to involve representatives of the teaching staff, the student body, and the patrons of the school.  The principal of each school 

is responsible for conducting continued in service education for all personnel on a regular basis to interpret and implement established 

policies.  Each principal or the principal’s designee is authorized to assign students to isolation, to probation status, and to suspend or 

to recommend the expulsion of students.  The principal is expected to inform the parents or guardians of any student whose behavior 

is in serious conflict with established laws, rules and procedures. 

Due Process 

Students have the right to be immediately informed of alleged violations of standards of behavior as established by board policy 

and/or school regulations and to be informed of appeal procedures.  Students have the responsibility to know and obey school rules, to 

express grievances in a polite and hospitable manner, and to give parents correct information concerning misconduct.  Principals and 

teachers have the responsibility to follow board established procedures in disciplinary actions against students.  Principals are 

responsible for notifying and conferring with parents and students in cases involving suspension and expulsion recommendations.   

Parents have the responsibility to call principals for conferences when needed and to arrange with proper school authorities for desired 

student hearings. 

 

STANDARDS OF CONDUCT: 

All students are expected to conduct themselves at all times in a manner that will contribute to the best interest of the school and not 

infringe on the rights of others.   School staff has the authority and the responsibility to take customary and reasonable measures to 

maintain proper control and discipline among students placed under their care and supervision.  Such measures may include the use of 

reasonable force in the exercise of lawful authority to retrain or correct students and maintain order.  

 A student who is well-informed concerning his/her rights and responsibilities and the standards of behavior expected should not 

require disciplinary action. 

THE HAZEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS WILL COOPERATE WITH ALL LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES AND 

THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES. 

The main goal of Hazen Public Schools is to provide an education for your child.  Therefore, any person disrupting your child or 

someone else from reaching this main goal will be disciplined.  State law will be adhered to in all cases. 

 

 

DISCIPLINE POLICY 
School personnel will correct misconduct anywhere they see it during school hours or school activities. 

The following is a list of consequences which may be applied for acts of misbehavior by teachers, district administrators, or their 

designee.  The minimum consequence for misbehavior will be conference with student and the maximum will be expulsion. 

1. After-School Detention 

2. Clean-up detail 

3. Conference with student/or parent 

4. Corporal punishment 

5. Detention 

6. Expulsion 

7. In-school suspension 

8. Loss of Privileges (any extra-curricular event) 

9. Parent Notification 

10. Suspension (up to 10 days) 

11. Teacher discretion 

12. Verbal warning 

13. Written warning 

14. Writing assignment



 18 

Students with four discipline referrals to the office based on behavior will not be allowed to attend any extracurricular school 

function and/or school events for the remainder of the school year.  Referrals to the office based on behavior will be for Rules 1-

21 in the Student Handbook.  Students that have attained four discipline referrals will not be allowed to participate in class field trips 

of any kind for the remainder of the school year.   
 

RULE 1: Leaving Campus or Designated Area Without Permission  
After arrival on the school campus a student shall not leave the campus or designated area without permission from school authorities. 
 

RULE 2: Disregard of Directions or Command (Insubordination) 

A student shall comply with reasonable directions or commands of teachers, substitute teachers, teacher aides, principals, 

administrative personnel, school bus drivers or any other authorized personnel. 
 

RULE 3: Disorderly and Repetitious Misconduct 

A student shall not engage in behavior which produces situations in which instruction or activities of other students are adversely 

affected.  A student, who persists in acts of misconduct after reasonable efforts have been made by the school, will be recommended 

for expulsion. 
 

RULE 4: Loitering by Suspended Students 

If a student has been suspended they are not allowed to enter any school building or be on any school grounds or at any school 

sponsored event for the specified period of time stated in their suspension. 
 

RULE 5: Profanity, Verbal Abuse, and/or Obscene Gestures:   

A student will not use profane, violent, vulgar, abusive, or insulting language at any time.  A student shall not use physical gestures 

that convey a connotation of obscene or highly disrespectful acts, infringe upon the rights of others, or cause or begin an overt an 

immediate disruption of the educational process (Ark. Stat. 5-71-208) 

Minimum punishment: Corporal Punishment 

Maximum punishment: Expulsion 
 

RULE 6: Disruption, Causing a Riot and Interference with School  

No Student Shall: 

1. Block the doorway or corridor of any school building or property so as to deprive others of access. 

2. .Block normal pedestrian or vehicular traffic on the school campus or adjacent grounds unless under the direction of a school 

administrator. 

3. Continuously and intentionally make noise or act in any other manner so as to interfere with the teacher’s ability to conduct 

the class or any other school function or activity. 

4. Encourage other students to violate any school rule, regulation or school board policy. In any manner by the use of violence, 

force, noise, coercion, threat, intimidation, harassment, fear, passive resistance, or any other conduct intentionally causing 

the disruption of any lawful process or function of  the school or engage in any such conduct for the purpose of causing the 

disruption or obstruction of any such lawful process or functions.

. 

RULE 7: Smoking and Smokeless Tobacco 

A student will not possess tobacco products or paraphernalia of any form, at any time upon the Hazen campus and any school 

sponsored activities. 

Minimum: Corporal Punishment 

Maximum: Expulsion 
 

RULE 8: Damage, Destruction, Arson or Theft of School Property 

The student will not cause or attempt to cause damage, arson or theft of school property. 

Minimum: Restitution by the student or parents/guardians of  the student criminal charges, and suspension. 

Maximum: Restitution by the student or parents/guardians of the student, criminal charges, and expulsion. 
 

RULE 9: Unauthorized Accessing or Attempting to Access Computer Files. 

A student will not access or attempt to access any computer file for which he/she is not authorized.  Any action, including theft, 

tampering, or damage that results in the operation of the computer network being interrupted temporarily or permanently will be dealt 

with accordingly. 

Minimum: Monetary restitution to repair or replace. 

              Suspension (up to 10 days) 

             Appropriate criminal charges will be filed. 

Maximum:       Expulsion 



 19 

 

RULE 10: Indecent Exposure and Sexual Advances 

A student will not deliberately commit indecent exposure while in the school, at school, or at school sponsored activities on or off 

campus, nor will a student make improper sexual advances toward another person. 

Minimum:   Corporal Punishment 

Maximum:   Expulsion 

 

RULE 11: Theft and Extortion 

A student shall not cause or attempt to cause damage or steal or attempt to steal the property of another student or any other person, 

nor shall a student obtain or attempt to obtain something of value from another person by either physical force or threat. 

Minimum - Corporal Punishment 

Maximum - Suspension (up to 10 days) 

 

RULE 12: Fighting Among Students is Unacceptable Behavior 

Students will not fight while at school, on buses, or at any school sponsored event regardless of where or when the event takes place. 

The student who starts the fight by initiating physical contact will be punished.  If fault cannot be determined, all students involved 

shall be disciplined fairly and equally, as determined by the principal. 

Minimum - Corporal Punishment 

Maximum - Suspension (up to 10 days) 

 

RULE 13: Physical Abuse or Assault by a student on Another Student  

A student may not strike or beat another student, or intentionally attempt to cause another student to be injured. 

Minimum - Corporal Punishment 

Maximum - Expulsion 

 

RULE 14: Direct Verbal Abuse of a School Employee 

A student will not under any circumstances, verbally abuse any school employee. 

Minimum - Corporal Punishment 

Maximum - Expulsion 

 

RULE 15: Threatening, Physical Abuse or Assault of School Staff 

State Law requires criminal charges be filed 

Minimum - Suspension (up to 10 days) 

Maximum - Expulsion 

 

RULE 16: Alcohol and Drug Possession Use, Under the Influence of, Selling and/or Distribution 

Students will not possess, use, be under the influence of, sell or distribute any illegal drugs or drug devices on school property or at 

school sponsored activities. 

Consequence for possessing, use or being under the influence of alcohol or drugs: 

Minimum: The police and juvenile authorities will be notified Suspension (up to 10 days) 

Maximum: The police and juvenile authorities will be notified and expulsion 

Consequence for selling and/or distribution of alcohol or drugs 

The police and juvenile authorities will be notified and expulsion. 

 

RULE 17: Use or Possession of a Weapon or any Implement That Could Cause Injury 

No student shall be in possession of or use a weapon or any implement that could cause injury on school property. 

Consequences: 

Criminal charges will be filed.  It is required by United States Law and State Law that the student be expelled for not less than 1 year; 

however, the superintendent shall have discretion to modify such expulsion requirements for a student on a case-by-case basis. 

 

RULE 18: Bomb Threats 

Persons making bomb threats to any schools or district offices will be prosecuted under Act 1189, 1993 

Criminal charges will be filed. 

Consequences:  Expulsion 

 

RULE 19: Fighting at Extracurricular Events 

Fights at an extracurricular school function and/or school events will be result in a 10 day suspension and a ban from all 

extracurricular school function and/or school events for the remainder of the school year. 



 20 

 

RULE 20: Bullying 

Bullying means the intentional harassment, intimidation, humiliation, ridicule, defamation, or threat or incitement of violence by a 

student against another student or public school employee by a written, verbal, electronic, or physical act that causes or creates a clear 

and present danger of: 

1.  Physical harm to a public school employee or student or damage to the public school employee’s or student’s property. 

Substantial 

2.  Substantial interference with a student’s education or with a public school employee’s role in education   

3.  A hostile educational environment for one (1) or more students or public school employees due to the severity, persistence, or 

pervasiveness of the act 

4.  Substantial disruption of the orderly operation of the school or educational environment 

Electronic Act means without limitation a communication or image transmitted by means of an electronic device, including without 

limitation a telephone, wireless phone or other wireless communications device, computer, or pager that results in the substantial 

disruption of the orderly operation of the school or educational environment. 

Electronic acts of bullying are prohibited whether or not the electronic act originated on school property or with school equipment, if 

the electronic act is directed specifically at students or  school personal and maliciously intended for the purpose of disrupting school, 

and has a high likelihood of succeeding in that purpose. 

Harassment means a pattern of unwelcome verbal or physical conduct relating to another person’s constitutionally or statutorily 

protected status that causes, or reasonably should be expected to cause, substantial interference with the other’s performance in the 

school environment; and  

Substantial disruption means without limitation that any one or more of the following occur as a result of the bullying: 

 Necessary cessation of instruction or educational activities 

 Inability of students or educational staff to focus on learning or function as an educational unit because of a hostile 

environment 

 Severe or repetitive disciplinary measures are needed in the classroom or during educational activities or exhibition of other 

behaviors by students or educational staff that substantially interferes with the learning environment. 

Examples of “Bullying may include but are not limited to a pattern of behavior involving one or more of the following: 

1. Sarcastic “complaints” about another student’s personal appearance 

2. Pointed questions intended to embarrass or humiliate 

3. mocking, taunting, or belittling 

4. Non-verbal threats and/or intimidation such as “fronting” or “chesting” a person 

5. Demeaning humor relating to a student’s race gender, ethnicity or personal characteristics 

6. Blackmail, extortion, demands for protection money or other involuntary donations or loans 

7. Blocking access to school property or facilities 

8. Deliberate physical contact or injury to person or property 

9. stealing or hiding books or belonging and/or threats of harm to students, possessions, or others 

Students are encouraged to report behavior they consider to be bullying; including a single action which if allowed to continue would 

constitute bullying, to their teacher or the building principal.  The report may be made anonymously.  Teachers and other school 

employees who have witnesses, or are reliably informed that, a student has been a victim of behavior they consider to be bullying, 

including a single action which if allowed to continue would constitute bullying shall report the incident(s) to the principal.  Parents or 

legal guardians may submit written reports of incidents they feel constitute bullying, or if allowed to continue would constitute 

bullying, to the principal.  The principal shall be responsible for investigating the incident(s) to determine if the disciplinary action is 

warranted. 

The person or persons reporting behavior they consider to be bullying shall not be subject to retaliation or reprisal in any form. 

 

Students found to be in violation of this policy shall be subject to disciplinary action up to and including expulsion.  In determining the 

appropriate disciplinary action, consideration may be given to other violations of the student handbook which may have 

simultaneously occurred. 

 

Notice of what constitutes bullying, the District’s prohibition against bullying, and the consequences for students who bully shall be 

conspicuously posted in every classroom, cafeteria, restroom, gymnasium, auditorium, and school bus.  Parents, students, school 

volunteers, and employees shall be given copies of the notice. 

Copies of this policy shall be available upon request 

(Ark Stat 5-13-301) 

Minimum punishment: Corporal Punishment 

Maximum punishment: Expulsion 

 

 



 21 

Rule 21: Hazing of Students: 

Hazing is defined as actions taken and situations created in connection with initiation into or affiliation with an organization, 

extracurricular activity, or sports program 

Minimum Punishment: corporal punishment 

Maximum Punishment: Expulsion 

 

RULE 22: Possession/Use of Paging Devices (Beepers), Cell Phones, and/or Other Electronic Communication Devices. 

 Use and misuse of cell phones has become a serious problem that threatens the ability of the district’s schools to properly and 

efficiently operate its educational program.  The school board believes it is necessary to restrict student use and possession of cell 

phones, other electronic communication devices, cameras, MP3 players, ipods, and other portable music devices so that the 

opportunity for learning in the district’s schools may be enhanced. 

 For the purpose of this policy, the use of cell phone or other communication device includes any incoming calls, text messaging, 

message waiting, or any other audible sound coming from the phone or device. 

 The student and/or the student’s parents or guardians expressly assume any risk associated with students owning or possessing 

technology equipment. 

 From the time of the first bell until after the last bell, students are forbidden from using cell phones, any paging device, beeper, or 

similar electronic communication devices or having cameras, MP3 players, Ipods, or any other portable music device.  It is required 

that such devices be stored in the student’s locker, bags, vehicles or turned in to the office in a silent mode of operation.  Exceptions 

may be made by the building principal or his/her designee for health or other compelling reasons. 

 Before and after normal school hours, possession of cell phones, other electronic communication devices, cameras, MP3 players, 

Ipods, and other portable music devices are permitted on the school campus.  The use of such devices at school sponsored functions 

outside the school day are permitted to the extent and within the limitations allowed by the event or activity the student is attending. 

 Students using or possessing cell phones, other electronic communication devices, cameras, MP3 players, Ipods, and other 

portable music devices after the first bell and before the last bell shall have them confiscated.  

 Consequences:   

 Minimum - Confiscation  

 Maximum - Expulsion  

      Confiscated cell phones and other electronic communication devices may be picked up at the school’s administration office by the 

student’s parents or guardian. 

 

Rule 23:  Cheating on Test 

A student will not cheat on test or any type of homework nor will a student aid other students in cheating.  Any student caught 

cheating will receive a “0” on the test or homework. 

 

Rule 24: Gambling 

A student will not engage in any game of chance on school premises at any time. 

 

Rule 25: Possession of a Handheld Laser Pointer 

Hand Held Laser Pointers of any type will not be in the possession of any student.  School staff will seize the instrument immediately 

and turn it into the office. 

Minimum: Corporal Punishment 

Maximum: Suspension (up to 10 days) 

 

RULE 26: Behavior not Covered Above 

     The Hazen School District reserves the right to pursue disciplinary or legal action for behavior which is subversive to good order 

and discipline in the schools even though such behavior is not specified covered in the Hazen Student Handbook. 

 

Rules apply to all students:  NO elementary student is singled out for punishment. 

 

 Handicapped students who engage in misbehavior are subject to normal school disciplinary policies and procedures unless otherwise 

specified in their Individual Education Plan (IEP). 

 

CAFETERIA RULES 
1.  Talk quietly and use good table manners. 

 2.  Keep hands, feet, and other objects to yourself. 

 3.  Do not misuse food, utensils or containers. 

 4.  Remain seated unless you have permission to get up. 

 5.  DO NOT RUN. 



 22 

RESTROOM RULES 
1.  Keep the restrooms neat and clean. 

 2.  No playing or loitering. 

 3.  No loud talking. 

HALL RULES 
1.  Keep hands, feet and other objects to yourself. 

 2.  Walk at all times.  

 3.  No pushing. 

 4.  No talking. 

ASSEMBLY RULES 
1.  Be attentive at all times. 

 2.  No talking during the program. 

 3.  No booing or jeering. 

4.  Enter and leave assembly without talking and in an  

     orderly fashion.   

PLAYGROUND RULES 
1. The teachers on duty have the final authority while on the playground, in the discipline of students.  She or he should take 

care of the discipline problems except those that require action by the principal such as a disturbance that causes bodily harm. 

2. All students are to go to the playground except those who have a note from home because of sickness or those staying inside 

upon the request of a teacher.                     

3. Students are to go directly to the playground and return in a normal manner.  DO NOT RUN! 

4. Students are not to return to the building unless given permission by the duty teacher. 

5. If playing with students in other grades becomes a problem, students will be required to play only with members of their own 

grade. 

6. Students will not leave the playground with anyone except school personnel.  All students must be checked out through the 

office. 

7. Tackle football will not be played.   

8. Students are not to play in a manner that will damage clothing or cause injury to other students. 

9. Students will avoid all wet and/or muddy areas. 

10. Fighting will not be tolerated.   

11. Students will not throw rocks or any other items that could cause harm. 

12. Students are not allowed to bring any toys of any kind to school. 

 

SEARCH AND SEIZURE 
School districts must create a climate in the schools which assures the safety and welfare of all pupils.  School authorities may search 

school property (which includes, but not limited to, lockers, desks, etc.) or make a personal search and seize any illegal or contraband 

materials.  Lockers/desks belong to the school district; therefore, the locker/desk and the pupil’s property in the locker/desk are subject 

to periodic administrative searches.  A locker/desk search and/or personal search will be conducted only if there is reasonable 

suspicion that a controlled substance, alcohol in some form, a gun, or other contraband material is present on campus.  Searches will 

be made under the following conditions: 

Locker/Desk Searches 

1. Students are informed, at the beginning of school that lockers/desks are owned by the school district and that school 

authorities have equal access to lockers/desks. 

2. Searches will be made only by the building principal or an official duly authorized for that purpose by the building principal. 

3. A search shall be conducted upon receipt of information that the search would produce evidence indicating the student has 

violated the law or school rules. 

4. Lockers/Desks will be checked periodically for cleanliness and organization.    

 

Personal Searches 
A search of a student’s person shall be limited to a situation where the administration has reasonable belief that the search would 

produce evidence indicating that the student has violated the law or school rules.  The following procedures will be used: 

1. An adult witness should be present when a personal search is conducted 

2. A pat down search of a student’s person should be done by a school official of the same sex. 

3. A search must be based on a reasonable suspicion that the student has violated the law or school rules, and the scope of the 

search must be “reasonably related to the objective of the search and not excessively intrusive in light of the age and sex of 

the student and the nature of the infraction.”  New Jersey vs T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325, 342 (1985) 

 



 23 

CORPORAL PUNISHMENT 
Corporal punishment may be used as a disciplinary tool under the following guidelines:

1. A PARENT/GUARDIAN MAY HAVE ON FILE IN THE PRINCIPAL’S OFFICE A WRITTEN STATEMENT TO 

THE FACT THAT THEY DO NOT WISH TO HAVE THEIR CHILD DISCIPLINED BY CORPORAL 

PUNISHMENT 

2. Before corporal punishment is administered, the student should be advised of the rule and infraction for which the student 

may be punished.  The student should be allowed time to respond, and then the school administrator should take the action it 

deems is most appropriate.   A formal hearing is not required prior to administering corporal punishment.  

3. Corporal punishment will be administered in the presence of at least one other certified school employee to serve as a witness 

and to be present when the student is advised of the reason(s) for the punishment 

4. Corporal punishment will not be administered in the presence of other students, “nor” in a spirit of malice or anger, nor will it 

be excessive.  

5. Corporal punishment shall be limited to no more than three licks. 

6. The certified employee administering corporal punishment shall prepare a written report to be submitted to the school 

principal, stating the reasons for the punishment and the name of the witness. 

7. The parent/guardian shall be informed in writing or by phone that their child has been disciplined by corporal punishment.  

They will be informed of the reason(s) for administering the punishment and the name of the                  certified employee 

who witnessed the punishment.  The teacher or principal may also request that the parent/guardian attend a parent-teacher 

conference. 

 A student’s refusal to accept corporal punishment may result in suspension. 

Punishment for violation of a school rule may vary from a conference with the principal to expulsion by the Board of 

Education. 

 

AFTER-SCHOOL DETENTION 
Students will be required to stay after school until 4:30.  The students will immediately report to the designated area to serve after-

school detention following the dismissal bell for the school day.   The rules for After-school detention are the same as if the student 

was placed in ISS.  Any absentee or refusal to serve after-school detention the entire time can result in suspension or additional days in 

after-school detention.  Parents will have at least one day of advance notice that their child will be serving in After-school detention. 

 

SUSPENSION 
The principal of a school, so authorized by the Hazen Board of Education, and subject to appeal to the Board, may suspend any person 

from school for immorality, refractory conduct, insubordination, infectious disease, habitual uncleanliness, or other conduct that 

would tend to impair the discipline of other students. 

1. Prior to any suspension, the school principal or his/her designee, shall advise the student in question of the particular 

misconduct of which he/she is accused, as well as the basis for the accusation. 

2. The pupil shall be given an opportunity at that time to explain his/her version of the facts to the school principal or his/her 

designee. 

3. Written notice of suspension and the reason(s) for the suspension shall be given to the pupil. 

4. Any parent, legal guardian, or person acting as a parent shall have the right to appeal to the superintendent or his/her 

designee. 

5. In the event of a suspension by the principal, the principal shall report such suspension to the Superintendent of Schools and 

the parent/guardian of the involved student, stating the offense for which the suspension was imposed.  The suspension is 

subject to appeal of the Board and such suspension shall not exceed beyond the current school term.  Such suspension shall 

not exceed ten (10) school days. 

The Hazen Board of Education shall determine whether a suspension, upon which the Board has held a hearing, should be revoked, 

affirmed, or altered, and may expel any student currently attending the Hazen Public Schools. 

Suspended students, before being re-admitted to class, may be required to have a parent/guardian accompany them to the principal’s 

office for a conference.  Work missed while under suspension cannot be made up for credit.  When a pupil has been notified that 

he/she has been suspended from school, he/she shall remain away from the school premises until the principal or other school official 

reinstates him/her, except that a suspended student may return to the school premises when accompanied by a parent/guardian for a 

conference. 

In School Suspension 
Rules and regulations 

 1.   Students must report to In School Suspension (ISS) upon entering campus each morning. 

       Students must be in their assigned seats before the tardy bell rings and will be dismissed at the end of the day by the ISS  

       Supervisor.   



 24 

      ADDITIONAL DAYS WILL BE ADDED IF YOU ARE TARDY OR HAVE AN UNEXCUSED ABSENCE. 

 2.  NO EATING, DRINKING OR GUM CHEWING.  

 3.   Students will immediately and courteously obey the direct and reasonable requests of all school employees. 

 4.  Students will be responsible for bringing necessary materials to complete assignments. 

 5.  Work areas will be kept according to the ISS supervisor’s specifications. 

 6.  All assignments must be completed to the satisfaction of the classroom teacher and the ISS supervisor. Students will make 

      two copies of each assignment, one for the teacher and one to be placed in their folder. Make-up work will be permitted for 

      a student who is in in-school suspension.. 

 7. Talking is not permitted in In-School Suspension. Communication in any form (talking, notes, etc.) with other 

     students is prohibited unless otherwise directed by the in school suspension supervisor. 

 8. Two restroom breaks will be permitted during the day, one before lunch and one after lunch. 

 9. Students who are placed in In-School Suspension will not attend or participate in any school functions until the suspension                                                                                                                                                             

     has been fully served. 

10. NO SLEEPING IS ALLOWED. Do not put your head down. 

11.  Students attending In School Suspension will follow all the rules and guidelines set forth in the Hazen K-8 Student   

      Handbook.  

12. Student’s re-entry into the regular classroom will be based on student attitude, progress, and willingness to comply with the  

      rules.  

13. Failure to comply with rules and regulations of In School Suspension or failure to comply with direction of the supervisor may   

      result in extra days or recommendation for suspension or expulsion from school. 

14. The administration may use discretion in assigning days based upon unusual circumstances. 

 

EXPULSION 
The principal of a school or his/her assistant may recommend that a pupil be expelled from school with loss of credit and shall make 

said recommendation to the superintendent in writing which will include a written statement of the charge or charges against the pupil.  

If the superintendent concurs with the recommendation, he/she shall schedule a hearing before the school board.  The school board 

may expel a pupil for the remainder of the semester or for the remainder of the school year or for a calendar year or permanently for 

the conduct it deems to be of such seriousness as to make a suspension inappropriate, or where it finds that the pupil’s continued 

attendance at school would be unacceptably disruptive to the educational program, or would cause unreasonable danger to other pupils 

and faculty members. 

The superintendent or designee shall schedule a hearing before the Hazen Board of Education within ten (10) school days after 

receiving the recommendations of the principal or his/her assistant, on the expulsion.  The pupil or the parents or guardians of the 

pupil under possible expulsion should inform the superintendent of schools, either by letter or a telephone call, of their intention to 

appear before the Hazen Board of Education. 

In the event a child is recommended for expulsion, the following due process will be followed: 

1. The student should immediately be advised of the particular conduct in question. 

2. The district should immediately notify in writing the student’s parents, legal guardian or person acting as a parent and state 

the charges against the student and the district’s intended action. 

3. At the hearing, the student may represent himself/herself or he/she may select a representative. 

4. The student/representative may hear all testimony, and the student and/or representative may cross-examine all witnesses. 

5. The student/representative is entitled to offer evidence in his/her favor. 

Located in each school is the Student Services Guide in which can be found documentation of Prevention, Intervention, and Conflict 

Resolution Provisions, and Crisis Intervention Plans. 

The Board of Directors of the Hazen School District shall provide the parent and pupils of the district a copy of the discipline policies 

by which the school is governed.  Parents and pupils will be made aware of the behavior that will call for disciplinary action and the 

types of corrective actions that may be imposed.  Parents and pupils will document, in writing, evidence that they received and 

understand the District’s Discipline Policies. 

 

HOMELESS STUDENTS 
The Hazen School District will afford the same services and educational opportunities to homeless children as are afforded to non-

homeless children. The Superintendent or his/her designee shall appoint an appropriate staff person to be the local educational liaison 

for homeless children and youth whose responsibilities shall include coordinating with the state educational liaison for homeless 

children and youth to ensure that homeless children are not stigmatized or segregated on the basis of their status as homeless and such 

other duties as are prescribed by law and this policy.  

 

 



 25 

TEXTBOOKS AND LIBRARY BOOKS 
Textbooks and library books are provided by the State and local school district.  Students are asked to take good care of these books.  

Students who lose or damage these books will be expected to pay the replacement cost of each book. 

 

REPORTING SUSPECTED CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT 
The Hazen School District’s policies and procedures concerning the detection and reporting of suspected child abuse and neglect was 

established according to the provisions of Act 1208, Act 587, Act 450, and Act 451 of 1991. 

Any Hazen School District employee and other individuals performing services under the sanction and direction of the Hazen School 

District who “has reasonable cause to suspect that a child has been subjected to abuse, sexual abuse, or neglect or observes the child 

being subjected to conditions or circumstances that would reasonably result in abuse” shall report the suspicion to proper school 

personnel. 

Hazen School District employees or agents shall cooperate with and assist investigative agencies for the protection of children in 

suspected abuse cases.  Further, they shall provide or assist in providing support services for the child protective services, courts and 

mental health professionals. 

 

PRINCIPAL’S OFFICE 
The office personnel of the principal’s office are willing to help students receive the most from their school work.  Any time a student 

feels that he/she needs help of any kind, please let it be known.  There may not always be agreement, but an attempt will be made to 

help the student in reaching a solution to his/her problem.  The sole purpose of the school office personnel is to help the student, 

teacher, parent, and other school district patrons.  If you feel that you need to see the principal, do not hesitate to call or come by. 

 

BUS POLICIES AND DISCIPLINE 
Students are subject to the same rules of conduct while traveling to and from school as they are while on school grounds. Appropriate 

disciplinary actions may be taken against commuting students who violate student code of conduct rules. 

The preceding paragraph also applies to student conduct while on school buses. Students shall be instructed in safe riding practices.
 

The driver of a school bus shall not operate the school bus until every passenger is seated. Disciplinary measures for problems related 

to bus behavior shall include suspension or expulsion from school, or suspending or terminating the student’s bus transportation 

privileges. Transporting students to and from school who have lost their bus transportation privileges shall become the responsibility 

of the student’s parent or legal guardian. 

Students are eligible to receive district bus transportation if they meet the following requirements.  

Every student is eligible to ride the bus provided they are on an established route. The superintendent or his/her designee(s) shall 

annually establish the routes and may modify them as needed. 

Students will: 

1. Be at the bus stop at the scheduled time.  Stand back about ten feet from the bus stop and wait until the door is opened before 

moving closer to the bus.  Do not play on the highway or road.  If you miss the bus, do no attempt to hitchhike a ride or walk 

to or from school. 

2. While loading or unloading, enter or leave the bus orderly and quickly. 

3. While riding the bus, students are under the supervision of the driver at all times.  The principal has the authority to 

temporarily suspend a student from riding the bus. 

4. Students are not to distract the attention of their driver or disturb other riders on the bus (which includes keeping your hands 

and feet to yourself, attend to your own matter: leave other students alone and be reasonably quiet) 

5. No knives or sharp objects of any kind, firearms, living animals, etc. are allowed on the bus. 

6. You are not to tamper with any of the safety devices such as door latches, fire extinguishers, etc.   

7. Students must remain seated while the bus is in motion and must not ever move while it is stopped except as the driver 

directs.  

8.  Do not yell at anyone outside the bus. 

9. Students are not to deface the bus or any school property.  Do not write on the bus or damage seats, etc.  Do not throw paper, 

food, or other objects on the floor of the bus. Do not eat on the bus.  Keep the aisle of the bus clear from books, lunches, 

coats, etc.  Do not put your feet in the aisle. 

10. Act 729 of 1977 State Legislature makes it illegal to smoke on a school bus.  Penalty for violating this law is a fine ranging 

from $10.00 to $100.00. 

11. Act 814 of 1977 makes it unlawful to threaten, curse, or use abusive language to a school bus driver in the presence of 

students in the State.  Any person who violates this Act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction, shall be 

punished by a fine of no less than $25.00 nor more than $100.00. 

12. Do not ask the driver to let you off the bus uptown, at the store, to get mail out of your box, or any place except your regular 

stop. 



 26 

13. If you must cross the road or highway to enter the bus, wait until the bus has come to a complete stop and the driver has 

signaled for you to cross in front of the bus. 

14. Pupils who cross the road after leaving the bus in the afternoon must go to a point on the shoulder of the road ten feet in front 

of the bus.  Cross the road only after the driver has signaled you to do so. 

15. Students cannot ride any bus except their own without a note from their parent.  Students should take the note to the office to 

receive a bus pass to give to the bus driver. 

16. This is not intended to cover all the “do’s and don’ts”, but it is a very specific guide.  The driver may find it necessary to 

interpret these policies in light of his or her own bus needs. 

It should be regarded as a privilege to ride to school on a bus. 

 

SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
1. In emergency students should remain calm, quiet and listen for instructions from the bus driver.  If the driver is unable to 

conduct emergency measures, students should follow the procedures below in leaving the bus.   

2. If the exit is through the front door, students sitting in the front seat behind the driver will move out first, followed by those in 

the front seat on the passenger side and proceeding in this manner until all seats are emptied.  

3. If the exit is through the rear emergency door, students sitting in the rear seat on the driver’s side will move out first, 

followed by those in the rear seat on the passenger side and proceeding in this manner until all seats are emptied.  

4. If a rapid exit is necessary and it is possible to exit from both doors, students in the rear half of the bus should move out the 

back door and those in the front half should move out the front door. 

5. In the event of an accident resulting in injury, persons injured should only be moved under the supervision of the bus 

driver/adult, medical personnel, or other authorities.  

6. After students exit the bus, they are to move immediately off the roadway to a safe distance from traffic.  They should NOT 

cross the road unless instructed by the driver.  

7. In the event of a tornado or other natural disaster, students should follow the instructions of the bus driver regarding 

emergency procedures. 

 

GRADING SCALES 
Grades at Hazen School District are based on educational objectives only. Grades assigned to students for 

performance in a course reflect only the extent to which a student has achieved the expressed academic 

 objectives of the course. 

 

Elementary Grading Scale (K-8)  

Grades 1 - 8   Kindergarten                        

A 90 – 100   4-Exemplary                     

B 80 - 89   3-Proficient                     

C 70 - 79                 2-Developing                                   

D 60 - 69   1-Emerging 

F 59 and below 

 

HONOR ROLL 
An Honor Roll will be published at the end of each quarter.  The following criteria will be used to determine Elementary Academic 

Honor Roll Students: 

1. Students in grades 2-8 will be eligible for the Academic Honor Roll. 

2. Students must make all A’s or A’s -B’s in the following subjects to be  included on the Academic Honor Roll: 

MATHEMATICS, SPELLING, LANGUAGE ARTS / ENGLISH, SOCIAL STUDIES, SCIENCE, READING 

Students will be rewarded for good citizenship in special ways.  It is up to the individual teacher on how recognition will take place. 

 

REPORTS TO PARENTS 
Elementary report cards are given on a nine-week basis and are sent home the Thursday following the end of the quarter.  Report cards 

are to be signed by the parent/guardian and returned to school as soon as possible.  Mid-Quarter progress reports will be sent home 

midway through each nine week period.   

Two Parent/Teacher Conferences will be held each year (1) per semester to discuss the student’s academic progress.  The school will 

document parent participation or non-participation in these conferences.  A teacher will communicate a minimum of every two weeks 

either by conference, phone or letter if the student is not performing at a proficient level.  

 If a student is to be retained at any grade level, notice of retention and reason for retention shall be communicated in a personal 

conference during the last 9 week grading period.



 27 

HOMEWORK 
Homework is a flexible and individual instructional tool of the teacher.  Purposeful homework varies from day to day and with each 

student, depending on his/her ability, potential and need.  Whenever homework is given, it is for the purpose to reinforce classroom 

teaching and learning.   

The following minimums and maximums are recommended for elementary students: 

1. Kindergarten – 4
th

 Grade - 0-30 minutes per day 

      2.   5
th

 Grade – 8
th

 Grade - 0-15 minutes per class/subject                  

The following suggestions will help students to gain the most from their homework: 

1. Provide a suitable place and time for study. 

2. Give encouragement and show interest in what the child is doing. 

3. Supervise and guide rest, eating and play habits.  Monitor the use of television. 

4. Show patience and kindness in offering help. 

5. Understand the objectives of the teacher and the school. 

6. Help adjust family activities so that the child’s study time will not be interrupted. 

 

STUDENT PROMOTION AND RETENTION 
A disservice is done to students through social promotion and is prohibited by state law. The District shall, at a minimum, evaluate each student 

annually in an effort to help each student who is not performing at grade level. Parents or guardians shall be kept informed concerning the progress of 

their student(s). Notice of a student’s possible retention or required retaking of a course shall be included with the student’s grades sent home to each 

parent/guardian or the student if 18 or older. Parent-teacher conferences are encouraged and may be held as necessary in an effort to improve a 

student’s academic success. 

Promotion or retention of students, or their required retaking of a course shall be primarily based on the following criteria. If there is doubt 

concerning the promotion or retention of a student or his/her required retaking of a course, a conference between the building principal, the student’s 

teacher(s), counselor, a 504/special education representative (if applicable), and the student’s parents shall be held before a final decision is made. 

The conference shall be held at a time and place that best accommodates those participating in the conference. The school shall document 

participation or non-participation in required conferences. If the conference attendees fail to agree concerning the student’s placement or receipt of 

course credit, the final decision shall rest with the principal or the principal’s designee. 

Regardless of the student having earned passing grades, a student who falls under one of the following categories shall be considered for retention or 

shall not receive credit for the course associated with the assessment. The student:
 

 does not take the State mandated assessment for the student’s grade level or course within the time frame specified by the State; 

 takes the State mandated assessment  but does not put forth a good faith effort on the assessment as determined by the assessment 

administrator/proctor. 

The Superintendant or designee may wave this provision when the student’s failure was due to exceptional or extraordinary circumstances.  

Students who do not score proficient or above on their grade level Benchmark Exams shall be required to participate in an Academic Improvement 

Plan (AIP). Each AIP shall be developed by school personnel and the student’s parents and shall be designed to assist the student in attaining the 

expected achievement level. The AIP shall also state the parent’s role as well as the consequences for the student’s failure to participate in the plan, 

which shall include the student’s retention in their present grade. 

The school shall be responsible for assessing each student’s progress at each grade level in acquiring mastery of the competencies, 

skills and other subjects required by law and the state standards.  Assessment data includes test scores, standardized test scores for 

grades K-8, subject matter mastery test scores and observations of teachers and parent/guardian. 

Promotion/retention or graduation of students with an IEP shall be based on their successful attainment of the goals set forth in their IEP. 

Legal References:  A.C.A. 6-15-433,  A.C.A. § 6-15-2001 

A.C.A. § 6-15-2005,  A.C.A. § 6-15-2009 

ADE Rules Governing the Arkansas Comprehensive Testing, Assessment, and Accountability 

Program and the Academic Distress Program 

ADE Rules Governing Public School End-Of-Course Assessments and Remediation 

Murphy v. State of Ark., 852 F.2d 1039 (8
th
 Cir. 1988) 

 

INTERNET SAFETY and ELECTRONIC DEVICE USE POLICY 
Definition 
For the purposes of this policy, "electronic device" means anything  that can be used to transmit or capture images, sound, or data. 

The District makes electronic device(s) and/or electronic device Internet access available to students, to permit students to perform 

research and to allow students to learn how to use electronic device technology. Use of district electronic devices is for educational 

and/or instructional purposes only. Student use of electronic device(s) shall only be as directed or assigned by staff or teachers; 

students are advised that they enjoy no expectation of privacy in any aspect of their electronic device use, including email, and that 

monitoring of student electronic device use is continuous. 



 28 

No student will be granted Internet access until and unless an Internet and electronic device -use agreement, signed by both the student 

and the parent or legal guardian (if the student is under the age of eighteen [18]) is on file. The current version of the Internet and 

Electronic Device use agreement is incorporated by reference into board policy and is considered part of the student handbook. 

Technology Protection Measures 
The District is dedicated to protecting students from materials on the Internet or world wide web that are inappropriate, obscene, or 

otherwise harmful to minors; therefore, it is the policy of the District to protect each electronic device with Internet filtering software 

that is designed to prevent students from accessing such materials. For purposes of this policy, “harmful to minors” means any picture, 

image, graphic image file, or other visual depiction that: 

(A) taken as a whole and with respect to minors, appeals to a prurient interest in nudity, sex, or excretion; 

(B) depicts, describes, or represents, in a patently offensive way with respect to what is suitable for minors, an actual or simulated 

sexual act or sexual contact, actual or simulated normal or perverted sexual acts, or a lewd exhibition of the genitals; and 

(C) taken as a whole, lacks serious literary, artistic, political, or scientific value as to minors. 

Internet Use and Safety 
The District is dedicated to ensuring that students are capable of using the Internet in a safe and responsible manner. The District uses 

technology protection measures to aid in student safety and shall also educate students on appropriate online behavior and Internet use 

including, but not limited to: 

 interacting with other individuals on social networking websites and in chat rooms; 

 Cyberbullying awareness; and 

 Cyberbullying response. 

Misuse of Internet 

The opportunity to use the District’s technology to access the Internet is a privilege and not a right. Students who misuse electronic 

devices or Internet access in any way will face disciplinary action, as specified in the student handbook and/or Internet safety and 

electronic device use agreement. Misuse of the Internet includes: 

 The disabling or bypassing of security procedures, compromising, attempting to compromise, or defeating the district’s 

technology network security or Internet filtering software; 

 The altering of data without authorization; 

 Disclosing, using, or disseminating passwords, whether the passwords are the student’s own or those of another 

student/faculty/community member, to other students; 

 Divulging personally identifying information about himself/herself or anyone else either on the Internet or in an email unless it is 

a necessary and integral part of the student's academic endeavor. Personally identifying information includes full names, 

addresses, and phone numbers. 

 Using electronic devices for any illegal activity, including electronic device hacking and copyright or intellectual property law 

violations; 

 Using electronic devices to access or create sexually explicit or pornographic text or graphics; 

 Using electronic devices to violate any other policy or is contrary to the Internet safety and electronic device use agreement. 

Student Internet Access 

All students will have access to Internet World Wide Web information resources through their classroom, library, or school computer 

lab. 

K-8 students will have e-mail access only under their teacher’s direct supervision using a classroom account.  K-8 students may be 

provided with individual e-mail accounts under special circumstances, at the request of their teachers and with approval of their 

parent.  E-mail access is not a right. 

Students and parents must sign an Account Agreement to be granted an individual e-mail account, and use of the internet.  This 

agreement must be renewed on an annual basis.  Parents can withdraw their approval at any time. 

Unacceptable uses 

The following uses of the Hazen School System Network are considered unacceptable: 

Personal Safety 

1. You will not post personal contact information about yourself or other people.  Personal contact information includes your 

address, telephone numbers, school address, work address, etc. 

2. You will not agree to meet with anyone you have met online without your parent’s approval.  Your parent should accompany 

you to this meeting. 

3. You will promptly disclose to your teacher or other school employee any message you receive that is inappropriate or makes 

you feel uncomfortable. 

Illegal Activities 

1. You will not attempt to gain unauthorized access to Hazen Schools Network or to any other computer system through the 

Hazen School Network or go beyond your authorized access.  This includes attempting to log in through another person’s 

account or access another person’s files.  These actions are illegal, even if only for the purpose of “browsing”. 

2. You will not make deliberate attempts to disrupt the computer system or destroy data by spreading computer viruses or by 

any other means.  These actions are illegal. 

3. You will not use the Hazen School Network to engage in any other illegal act, such as arranging for a drug sale or the 

purchase of alcohol, engaging in criminal gang activity, threatening the safety of persons, etc. 



 29 

System Security  
1. You are responsible for your individual account and should take all reasonable precautions to prevent others from being able 

to use your account.  Under no conditions should you provide your password to another person. 

2. You will immediately notify a teacher or the system administrator if you have identified a possible security problem.  Do not 

go looking for security problems, because this may be construed as an illegal attempt to gain access. 

3. You will avoid the inadvertent spread of computer viruses by following the District virus protection procedures. 

Inappropriate Language and/or Graphics 

1. Restrictions against inappropriate language apply to public messages, and material posted on web pages.  Any graphics that 

you access whether pictures, drawings, clipart, models, caricatures, art or any medium that gives an image or likeness that is 

offensive to others that may see it, whether against regulations and rules set forth here or not, will not be accessed. 

2. You will not use obscene, profane, lewd, vulgar, rude, inflammatory, threatening, or disrespectful language. 

3. You will not post information that could cause damage or a danger of disruption. 

4. You will not engage in personal attacks. 

5. You will not harass another person.  If you are told by a person to stop sending those messages, you must stop. 

6. You will not knowingly or recklessly post false or defamatory information about a person or organization. 

Respect for Privacy 

1. You will not repost a message that was sent to you privately without permission of the person who sent you the message. 

2. You will not post private information about another person. 

Respecting Resource Limits 

1. You will use the system for educational and career development activities and limited, high quality, self discovery activities.  

Chat rooms and/or games are not to be accessed.  No online gambling or bidding on auctions will be allowed.  No online 

games will be allowed.  No games from home will be allowed.  No games will be played on the computer.  No social 

networking sites will be accessed without teacher authorization.  No chat sites that have a chat function.  Only school 

authorized e-mail will be accessed. 

2. You will not download any file of any type to your computer without direct written authorization from the system 

administrator or teacher.  No file sharing programs will be downloaded or used on Hazen School District computers or 

network. 

3. You will not post chain letters or engage in “spamming”. 

4. You will check your e-mail and network folder frequently, deleting unwanted materials promptly and stay within your space 

usage quota. 

Plagiarism and Copyright Infringement 

You will not plagiarize works that you find on the internet or use unauthorized copyrighted materials.  Plagiarism is taking the ideas or 

writings of others and presenting them as your own. 

Inappropriate Access to Material 

1. You will not use Hazen Schools Network to access material that is profane or obscene (pornography) or inappropriate, that 

advocate illegal acts, or that advocates violence or discrimination towards other people (hate literature).  If you are accessing 

material that someone that can see your screen finds offensive you must leave the offending site(s). 

2. If you mistakenly access inappropriate information or materials, you should tell your teacher or district employee to protect 

yourself from claims of intentionally violating this policy. 

3. Your parents should instruct you if there is additional material that they think it would be inappropriate for you to access.  

The district fully expects that you will follow your parent’s instructions in the matter. 

Your Rights 

Free Speech 

Your right to free speech, as set forth in the Hazen Student Handbook, applies also to your communication on the internet.  The Hazen 

School Network is considered a limited forum, similar to the school newspaper, and therefore the District may restrict your speech for 

valid educational reasons.  The District will not restrict your speech on the basis of a disagreement with the opinions you are 

expressing. 

Search and Seizure 

You should expect only limited privacy in the contents of your personal files on the District system.  The situation similar to the rights 

you have in the privacy of your locker.  Routine maintenance and monitoring of the network may lead to discovery that you have 

violated this policy, the Hazen Student Handbook, or the law.  An individual search will be conducted if there is reasonable suspicion 

that you have violated any rule or law. 

Legal References: Children’s Internet Protection Act; PL 106-554 

FCC Final Rules 11-125 August 11,2011 

20 USC 6777,  47 USC 254(h)(l) ,  47 CFR 54.520 ,  47 CFR 520(c)(4)  

A.C.A. § 6-21-107,  A.C.A. § 6-21-111 

 

USE OF TELEPHONES 
The office phone is a business phone and may be used by students only in an EMERGENCY.  Leaving books or school work at home 

is not considered an emergency. Likewise, pupils will not be called from classes to answer the telephone except in the case of an 



 30 

emergency.  Parents and friends are asked to cooperate with the school by not calling students during school hours unless there is an 

EMERGENCY.  Abuse of this privilege will result in the loss of this privilege.   

 

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS 
Students are entitled to express in writing their personal opinions. The distribution of handwritten, duplicated, or printed material on 

school premises must be with the prior consent of the principal and may not interfere with or disrupt the educational process. Written 

expressions which are distributed must be signed by the author. 
Students who edit, publish, distribute handwritten, printed or duplicated matter among their fellow students within the schools must 

assume responsibility for the content of such publications. 

Libelous or obscene matter and personal attacks are prohibited in all publications. 

 

ALTERNATIVE LEARNING ENVIRONMENT 
The district shall have an alternative learning environment (ALE) which shall be part of an intervention program designed to provide 

guidance, counseling, and academic support to students who are experiencing emotional, social, or academic problems.  

The superintendent or his/her designee shall appoint an Alternative Education Placement Team which shall have the responsibility of 

determining student placement in the ALE. The team should consist of at least a school counselor, the ALE director or principal, a 

parent or legal guardian, and a regular classroom teacher. 

Students who are placed in the ALE shall exhibit at least two of the following characteristics: 

 Disruptive behavior 

 Drop out from school 

 Personal or family problems or situations 

 Recurring absenteeism 

 Transition to or from residential programs 

For the purposes of the ALE, personal or family problems or situations are conditions that negatively affect the student’s academic 

and social progress. These may include, but are not limited to: 

 Ongoing, persistent lack of attaining proficiency levels in literacy and mathematics or other coursework 

 Abuse: physical, mental, or sexual 

 Frequent relocation of residency 

 Homelessness 

 Inadequate emotional support 

 Mental/physical health problem 

 Pregnancy 

 Single parenting 

The teachers and administrator of the ALE shall determine exit criteria for students assigned to the district’s ALE on which to base the 

student’s return to the regular school program of instruction. 

The purpose of the Alternative Learning Center is to allow students who are academically challenged or are such a discipline problem 

they cannot function in the regular class an alternative way to attain their high school diploma.  The structure is different and some 

guidelines are not the same as regular students or other ALE students.  Students may be assigned regular classes all day or not at all.  

ALE students are required to follow school academic and discipline guidelines. 

A.  REFERRALS - Any teacher, student, parent, counselor, or principal may request the admission of a student to the ALE.  The 

reasons for the placement must be submitted to the counselor or the principal in written form. 

B.  PLACEMENT COMMITTEE - The ALE Coordinator, School Principal, Counselor, one or more teachers and the   

parent/guardian  shall make up the Placement Committee. 

C.  REASONS FOR PLACEMENT - 

  1.  The student is at risk of dropping out of school. 

      2.  The student is at risk of failing course(s). 

         3. The student is significantly deficient in credits toward graduation. 

        4.  The student’s conduct inhibits participation in the regular classroom. 

            5.  Other reasons as stated in the referral. 

D.  PARENT NOTIFICATION - Parents will be notified by letter or phone of Placement Committee conferences and 

recommendations. 

E. CLASSROOM RE-ENTRY PROCESS - Students will be  reviewed throughout each grading period.  Re-entry to the regular 

classroom will take place upon recommendation of the ALE Coordinator for review by the Placement Committee and Classroom 

teachers. Final recommendation will be made by the Placement Committee. 

G.  ACADEMIC ASSESSMENT - ALE students will be assigned course work and grades by one or more of the following    

 methods: 

      1.  Assigned and graded by the classroom teacher. 

            2.  Use classroom teacher’s lesson plans and graded by ALE Coordinator or classroom teacher. 

            3.  Computer delivered and assessed.   



 31 

All course work will be monitored by the Coordinator. 

Once students are identified they are required to attend ALE for a minimum of one semester. 
 

GIFTED AND TALENTED 
According to the state of Arkansas definition, gifted students are those who have outstanding abilities and who are capable of high 

performance, as identified by professionals using appropriate multidimensional identification instruments and procedures.  The term 

gifted includes the following characteristics: high intellectual ability, task commitment and/or motivation, and creative ability. 

The program seeks to meet the unique abilities, needs, and interests of gifted and talented students through identification procedures, a 

special curriculum, teacher training, and instructional activities. 

Nominations may be made by the student, peers, parents, teachers, or the community.  A teacher nomination is required.  The gifted 

and talented program does not discriminate against race, gender, or disabilities. 

 

COMPLAINTS AND GRIEVANCES 
The Hazen School District recognizes that there are times when parents do not agree with the actions taken by school personnel 

regarding a student’s behavior or academic work.  If such a situation occurs, parents must appeal the action at the level at which the 

action was taken.  The levels in the system are as follows: 

 Level 1:  Teacher 

 Level 2: Building Principal 

 Level 3: District Superintendent 

 Level 4: School Board 

Complaints and Grievances will be referred back to the appropriate level if the person at that level has not had an opportunity to hear 

the appeal.  If parents are not satisfied with the results of the appeal, they have the right to appeal at the next level. 

If a student or the parent of a student involved in a disciplinary ruling wishes to contest a disciplinary ruling or a condition or 

circumstance imposed by a teacher or school administrator, the procedure which follows should be used by the person filing the 

complaint.  Normally, the complaint is oral; however, any party to a complaint may at any time request that a complaint be made in 

writing. 

 The complaint must be directed to the person who originally took the action upon which the complaint is based.  The person 

should reconsider his/her action and give his/her decision to the complainant. 

 If the complainant is not satisfied with the decision of the person who originally took the action, the complaint must be 

directed to the principal.  The principal shall review the original action which was taken and render a decision or suggest a 

solution which might be mutually satisfactory to all parties. If either party is not satisfied with the decision of the principal, 

the complaint may be directed to the superintendent. 

 The superintendent shall review the complaint and shall issue a decision regarding the complaint.  Any further appeal must be 

made to the board of education through regular procedures (provided by the superintendent) for appearing before the board. 

 

PARENT INVOLVEMENT PLAN 
PHILOSOPHY:  Hazen Elementary School recognizes the family as the primary influence in a child’s life.  We believe: 

 A child’s education is a responsibility shared by school staff and family during the entire time they are in school. 

 Families and school staff must work as knowledgeable partners. 

 Families must play a positive role in providing for student success. 

I. PROGRAM COMPONENTS 

To support the belief of Hazen Elementary School, the school’s staff, parents and community must work together as knowledgeable 

partners.  Hazen Elementary School Parent Involvement Policy will include, but not be limited to, the following components of a 

successful parent involvement program. 

1. Parent and Community Involvement 

Hazen Elementary School will provide the following opportunities to involve parents and the community. 

2. Development of a School, Parent and Community Involvement Committee 

 A Parent Involvement Committee composed of parents, teachers, community leaders, and parents of special 

education students will be maintained at each school. 

 A Parental Involvement Plan will be developed by the above committee. 

 The plan will be published on the district website enabling notification to all district patrons. 

3. Volunteer Plan 

 At the beginning of the school year, the school will extend an invitation to all parents to volunteer. 

 A parent survey will be conducted on those parents who are interested in volunteering at school. 

 The school will survey parents regarding their    

abilities and interests as volunteers. 

 The principal will conduct a needs assessment of teachers at the building level to ascertain degree of needs.   

 A list of needs will be compiled and distributed to parent volunteers. 



 32 

 The committee will provide a volunteer resource book for teachers listing the interests and availability of volunteers. 

 District personnel will provide annual training to parents who volunteer to assist in schools. 

 A Parent Survey will be distributed at the end of the year to all parents to determine the strengths and weaknesses of the 

Parent Involvement Plan.  

 The Parent Involvement Committee will meet in the summer to evaluate the survey and plan for the next year. 

4.  Activities and Events 

 Annual Report to the Public (October) 

 Open House (August) 

 Parent Teacher Conferences (September/March) 

 Field Trips 

 Title I Parent Nights (Fall and Spring)  These meetings will be held to distribute information on learning strategies for low 

achieving students, types of assessment used in the school, the different proficiency levels in each grade and to allow parents 

an opportunity to ask questions about the program. Parents will also be informed of their right to be involved in planning, 

review, and improvement of parent programs. School-Parent Compacts will be distributed and described/explained to 

parents.  

 Classroom Parties (Christmas, Valentines) 

 PTO Meetings 

 Ballgames and Pep Assemblies 

 Booster clubs that support specific organizations 

 Seminars and presentations will be provided for parents and community members concerning student safety, computer 

literacy and other subjects requested by parents. 

5. Resource Materials 

 Parenting books, pamphlets and handouts 

 Curriculum Pacing Guide 

 Student Handbooks 

 Monthly School Calendar  

 Daily Assignment Sheet Grades K-5 

 Recognition of parents for volunteering 

 Monthly Newsletter 

 Web page 

6. Technology 

 Webpages will include information, materials and resources that parents can use to assist them in monitoring student progress 

by providing information to provide assistance with schoolwork, intervene when a student is struggling, help avoid 

“surprises” and prevent small problems from becoming large ones. It will provide parents information on when to celebrate 

achievements and provide positive encouragement.  

 Webpages will provide parenting and homework tips for parents to use at home. Provide instruction to a parent on how to 

incorporate developmentally appropriate learning activities in the home environment Activities, assignments and grades will 

be on Edline enabling parents to stay more informed of what is occurring at school which will encourage parents to volunteer 

to participate in school activities, or for class trips and other activities.  

 Webpages will also build a stronger, informed partnership with teachers and school administration. From the classroom to the 

sports field to the cafeteria to the library, Edline will provide a simple, single point of access to all of the key information 

students and parents need: homework, grades, attendance, progress reports, activity schedules, athletic scores, lunch menus, 

school news, resources, and more. It will enable parents to receive the comprehensive information needed to guide their 

children and enrich their education. 

II.  INFORMATION/FAMILY KITS 

Parent kits containing pertinent school information will be furnished to each parent.  Each parent is provided with: 

 The school’s address and phone number. 

 Responsibility of the parent, student, teacher and school. 

 Description of the school’s Parent Involvement Program. 

 List of ways parents may be involved at school. 

 Calendar for the year encouraging parental involvement in each activity. 

 Dates of two parent/teacher conferences to be held each year. 

 Notification of other activities as scheduled. 

III.  PARENT CENTER 

A Parent Center will be established in each school of the district.  The Elementary Parent Center is located in the office. 

IV.  SCHOOL POLICIES  

 Procedures regarding checkout and pick-up of children will be located in the school office. 

 Procedures for classroom visitation during school events will be located in the school office. 



 33 

 Staff development requirements will include a minimum of two hours for teachers and three hours for administrators in 

effective parental involvement strategies. 

V. PARENT FACILITATOR 

The principal of each school will designate one certified staff member as Parent Facilitator to organize meaningful training for staff 

and parents promoting and encouraging a welcoming atmosphere for parental involvement in the school and to undertake efforts to 

ensure that parental participation is recognized as an asset to the school. 

 

 

STUDENT HANDBOOK COMMITTEE 

 
Administrators:    

Jason Stewart 

Tiffany Glover 

 

Teachers: 

Heath Prine 

Clint Williams 

Linda Arman 

Anna Moore 

Monica Lisko 

Angie Williams 

 

Counselors: 

Amber Edge 

 

Librarian: 

Beth Rogers 

 

Nurse: 

Kim Anderson 

Parents: 

Bradley Taylor 

 

Community Leaders: 

Teddy Dooley 

 

Students: 

Demariae Buchanan 

Jacob Weems 

Riley Miller 

Jocelyn Romero-Dawson 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 34 

Index 
  

Absences………………………………….………...6 

After-School Detention………………………........23 

Alternative Learning Environment……….……….30 

Bell Schedule……………………………………….2 

Bus Policies and Discipline………………………...5 

Closed Campus Policy……………………….........14 

Complaints and Grievances………………….........31 

Compulsory Attendance Requirements…………….5 

Contact with Students While At School……………8 

Corporal Punishment……………………………...23 

Discipline Policy………………………………….17 

Electronic Device Use Policy……………………..27 

Entrance Requirements……………….....................3 

Equal Education Opportunity……………………...8 

Expulsion…………………………………………24 

Extracurricular Activities………………………...14 

Gifted and Talented………………………………31 

Goals………………………………………………2 

Grading Scale…………………………………….26 

Graduation Requirements………………………..10 

Home Schooling…………………………………...5 

Homeless Students………………………….........24 

Homework………………………………………..27 

Honor Roll………………………………………..26 

Hours………………………………………………2 

Internet Safety……………………………………27 

Kindergarten Physical Screening Requirements…14 

Mission…………………………………………….2 

Parent Conferences……………………………….15 

Parent Involvement Plan………………………….31 

Pledge of Allegiance……………………………...13 

Principal’s Office…………………………………25 

Reporting Suspected Child Abuse and Neglect…..25 

Reports to Parents………………………………...26 

Residence Requirements…………………………...3 

School Bus Emergency Evacuation Procedure…...26 

Search and Seizure………………………………..22 

Smart Core………………………………………..10 

Standards of Conduct……………………………..17 

Student Discipline………………………………..16 

Student Dress and Appearance…………………...14 

Student Handbook Committee……………………33 



 35 

Student Medications…………………………….....8 

Student Promotion and Retention………………..27 

Student Publications……………………………..30 

Student Transfers………………………………….5 

Suspension……………………………………….23 

Tardy……………………………………………..15 

Textbooks and Library…………………………...25 

Use of Telephones………………………………..29 

Visitor Policy…………………………………….15 

Welcome…………………………………………..2 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


